AUDIT REPORT
ON
MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT I
PROJECT IN SRI LANKA

AUDIT REPORT NO, 5-383-85-1
OCTOBER 31, 1384

The contractors under this AlD-financed host country contract
have been reimbursed about $64,000, or about 2 percent of the
$3.3 million of expenditures from project inception through
June 30, 1983, for costs that are not allowable under the
terms and conditions of the contract. The reasons for the
billing of unreimbursable costs by the contractors were a
combination of inadcquate billing procedures at the field
office and failure on the part of their headquarters offices
to control expenditures to assure compliance with the contract
provisions.



TABLE _OF CONTENTS

Page No.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY i
BACKGROUND 1
AUDIT FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 3
Host Country Contract 3
Recommendation No. 1 3
Accouating Procedures and Internal Controls 4
Salary Rates and Time Charges 4
Travel and Transportation 6
DBA Insurance 8
Overhead 8
Conclusions and Recommendations 9
Recommendation No. 2 10
Procurement and Use of Equipment 10
Equipment Use 10
Recommendation No. 3 11
Disposition of Equipment 12
Recommendation No. 4 12
Equipment Documentation 13
Recommendation No. 5 13
Environmental Funds 13
Recommendation No. 6 14
EXHIBITS
A - Summary of Costs Reimbursed, Allowable, Questioned
and Suspended from Inception through June 130, 1983 15
A.1 - Details of Costs Reimbursed, Allowable, Questioned
and Suspended for LBII and 1ECO from Inception
through June 30, 1983 16
B - Salaries Reimbursed, Allowable and Overpaid from
Inception through June 30, 1983 17
C - Detail of Salary Adjustments for LBII from
Inception through June 30, 1983 19
D - Dectail of Salary Adjustments for 1ECO from
Inception through June 30, 1983 J1
E = Overhead Reimbursed, Allowable and Overpaid From
Inception through June 30, 1983 49
F - Fixed Fee Reimbursed, Allowable and Overpaid from

Inception through June 30, 1983 11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
EXHIBITS (Cont'd.)

G - LBII Fixed Fee Reimbursed, Allowable and
Overpaid for Design and Construction Supervision
from Inception through June 30, 1983 42

H - 1ECO Fixed Fee Reimbursed, Allowable and Overpaid
for Design and Construction Supervision from

Inception through June 30, 1983 45
1 - DBA Insurunce Reimbursed, Allowable, and Overpaid

from Inception through June 30, 1983 418
J - Computation of DBA Insurance Allowable - LBII from

inception through June 30, 1983 50
K - Computation of DBA Insurance Allowable - TLCO

inception through June 30, 1983 51

L - International Travel Costs Reimbursed, Allowable,
Questioned and Suspended from inception through

June 30, 1983 53
M - Detnils of Unsupported Intornational Travel Costs

for LBI1 from inception through June 30, 1983 54
N ~ Detuils of Unsupported Internuational Travel Costs

tor LECO from inception through June 30, 1983 59

0 = Other Dircet Costs Reimbursed, Allowable,
Questioned and Suspended from inception through

June 30, 1983 64
o - Details of Unsupported Other Direct Costs for LBII
from inception through June 30, 1983 65
Q - Detuil of Unsupported Other Direct Costs for 1ECO
from inception through June 30, 1983 68
R - Allowable ond Unsupported Costs for Liquidated
Equipment Advances from inception through June
30, 1983 73
S - Disbursements Under Loan 383-T-024 Other Than to
LBII/1ECO from inception through June 30, 1983 74
APPEND ICLS
A =  LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS 75

B =  LIST OF REPORT RECIPIENTS 77



AUDIT REPORT
ON
MAHAWELI BASIN NDEVELOPMENT 1
PROJECT IN S8RI LANKA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

In June 1980, AID agreed to lend the Democratic Socialist Republic
of Sri Lanka up to $10 million for the design of a canal and
irrigation system, supervision of the construction and related
activities in the Accelerated Mahaweli Program. This loan is
financing phase I of a larger project which will provide an
irrigation network serving 37,400 hectares of farmland in System
B of the Accelerated Mahaweli Program. This project is part of a
much larger multi-national effort including the construction of
four dams and downstream irrigation works, the development of
117,000 hectares of irrigated lands, and the resettlement cof about
765,000 homesteaders on the new lands.

The Government of Sri Lanka (GSL) used the AID loan to finance a
contract with the Association of Louis Berger International, Inc.,
(LBII) and International Engineering Company, Inc., (IECO) for the
design and construction supervision required to implement this
project. As of March 31, 1983 the amended value of this contract
was $6.6 million and the project completion date was May 20, 1986.
The GSL contribution to the project was to be $2.3 million in rupees,
Also, there were $400,000 of loan funds earmarked for GSL efforts

at mitigating the negative environmental impact of the project.

Purpose and Scope of Audit

The purpose of the audit was to determine the adequacy of documentation
supporting expenditures under the AID loan to the GSL and by the
contractors LBII and IECO through the host country contract. We
concentrated our efforts on the $3.3 million in dollar expendi tures
by the contractors and about $300,000 of expenditures by AID from
project inception through June 30, 1983. We also reviewed the
internal controls adopted by the ccntractors to ensure the account-
ability of project funds and other assets. We reviewed financial
and project files at the contractors' offices in Sri Lanka and the
United States, at the USAID in Sri Lanka and at appropriate GSL
offices and burecaus,

Host Country Contract Costs

Of the $3.3 million in costs claimed by the contractors under the
host country contract, about 2 percent, or $64,000 of those
reimbursed were not allowable under the terms and conditions of the



contract. A simiiar amount, about $69,000 was suspended for
settlement by negotiation because an accurate determination of
the amount to be disallowed wus not practical(p.3).

Salary Rates and Time Charges

Salary rates and time charges billed by the associated contractors
frequently deviated from the actual rates paid and time charged

by the contractors' employees. Our review identified more than
$37,000 of salary overcharges, including overhead and profit,
reimbursed to the contractors., The questioned salaries relate
mainly to time charges billed in excess of actual time worked
(ppo4-6)o

Travel and Transportation

Contract provisions related to travel and transportation were
frequently ignored by the contractors., The contract had specific
provisions related to class of service and routings and country
flag carrier requirements for employee travel and transportation
of freight., There were numerous billings and reimbursements for
costs that did not comply with the contract provisions. The
contractors were reimbursed for greater than economy class air
travel for many of their employees. Rcimbursements were made for
indirect routes that added cost and for excess baggage that
exceeded ithe amount allowed. Also, the flag air carrier require-
ments were routinely ignored both for the travel of employces and
the shipment of materials. Accordingly, we have questioned more
than $11,000 and suspended about $69,000 in reimbursed costs
(ppoa-s)o

DBA Insurance

The contractors have tilled for and been reimbursed for Defense
Base Act (DBA) insurance that is not reimbursable under the
contract provisions., Until March 3, 1983 the contract required
workmen's compensation insurance as prescribed by the act tor
expatriate personnel who were hired in the United States or who
were U.S, citizens or bonafide residents of the United Stotes,
Costs totaling about $14,700 were billed by the contractors for
eleven employees who were not U,S, citizens or residents and
were not hired in the United States (p.R).,

Procurement and Use of Equipment

The procurement of cquipment for the projoct was accomplished
satisfactorily and it was generally used for ity intended purposoes
with a few exceptionsy however, contractor employees had not boeen
preparing recetiving reports for the equipment on arrival and no
physical inventory of project assets had been conducted sinco

_if=



project inception. Equipment valued at about $65,000 was purchased
for the project but never utilized. It had been stored in the
subcontractor's warehouse (3 boxes) and in the warehouso yard

(4 boxes) from about July 1981 until we discovered it in October
1983, Other equipment valued at about $27,000 was purchased

with project funds but had been turnecd over tn the University

of Sri Lanka without the USAID's kunowledge (pp.10-12),

Environmental Funds

Of the $400,000 set asidc to mitigate the negative environmental
impacts of this project, about $297,000 had heen spent as of

June 30, 1983. All expenditures were adequately supported except
one for $8,721. The only information on file at the USAID for
this expenditure was the name of the payee, and officials of the
mission and the GSL could not identify its purpose (pp.13-14).

Conclusions, Recommendations and Management Comments

The report details the resulis of our review of host country
contract costs reimbursed to the contractors and diroct
reimbursements from the environmental fund by the USAID. The
exhibits to this report show the extent that expenditures were
adequutely supported and accepted or the reasons for questioning
all or portions of them., The report also identifies weaknesses
in the contractors' billing procedures zaud in their internal
controls necessary to assure the accountability of AlD-provided
funds. 1In addition, actions needed to resolve issues related to
the non-use or disposition of equipment purchased for the project
are described. To this end, we made recommendations to the USALD
Director as appropriate.

In response to our draft report, the USAID commented that it
was basically in agreement with our findings, and that it was
working with the GSL and the contractors to assure prompt
closure of all recommendations,

-iif=



BACKGROUND

On June 26, 10880, AID agreed to lend the Democratic Socialist Republic
of Sri Lanka up to $10 willion for the design of a canal, drainage,
and irrigation network in System B (Maduru Oya) of the Accelerated
Mahaweli Program; scpervision of the canal construction; technical
assistance for design and supervision and other related activities.
The loan (No.383-T-024) is financing the design and construction
supervision, or phase I, of a much larger project which includes the
construction, phase 11, of the project known as the Mahaweli Basin
Develcpment. The purpose of this project is to provide an irrigation
network serving 37,400 hectares of farmland in System B of the
Accelerated Mahaweli Program while mitigating the project's negative
environmental effects. This project is part of a much larger multi-
national effort which includes the construction of four dams and
downstream irrigation works, the development of 117,000 hectares of
irrigated lands and the resettlement of about 765,000 homesteaders

on the new lands.

The Government of Sri Lanka (GSL) used the AID loan to finance a
contract with the association of Louis Berger International, Inc.,
(LBl11), Fast Orange, New Jersey, and International Engineering
Company, Inc., (IECO), San Francisco, California for the design and
construction supervision required to implement this project. Tiie
contract, signed and effective on November 14, 1980, provided $5.2
million for this effort, including a fixed ree of $415,000 and a
lump sum fixed price of $20,000 for purchasing and processing for
shipment and delivery ot (he equipment and vehicles provided under
the terms of the contract. As amended on March 31, 1983, the
contract value was increased to $6.6 miliion and the completion date
was extendea to May 30, 1986,

The association was required by the terms of the contract to
subcontract for local services with Resources Development Consultants
of Sri Lanka. The GSL initially agreed to provide at least the
equivalent of $4.2 million in resources for the project, including

32 million rupees to support the local firm and provide administrative
and transportation support to the association contractors. The

latter amount was amended to 46.8 million rupces (about $2.3 miilion)
on March 31, 1983,

In addition to the work of the association contractors, the loan
agreement carmarked $400,000 for mitigating negative cenvironmental
impacts related to the project., It was anticipated that the
constructjon activity and change in land use¢ resulting therefrom



would have an adverse impact on the area's wildlife. Therefore,
it was expected that the Department of Wildlife Conservation in
cooperation with the Mahawelli Authority would utilize these funds
for activities necessary to deal with the nogative impact. In
response, the Department provided an implementation and financial
plan to accomplish this purpose in December 1980,

Purpose And Scope Of Audit

The purpose of this audit was to determine the adequacy of
documentation supporting expenditures under the AID loan agrecment
with the GSL. At the time of our review, the design of the project
had been completed and accepted by the GSL and USAID, and
construction was underway. We, therefore, concentrated our efforts
on reviewing supporting documentation for about $3.3 million in
dollar expenditures by the contractors under the host country
contract and about $300,000 of additional expenditures by AID

from project inception through June 30, 1983, We also reviewed
the internal controls adopted by the contractors to ensure the
accountability of project funds and other assets,

In performing the audit, we reviewed financial and p-oject files
at the contraceors' offices in Sri Lanka; at LBII and IECO head-
quarters in East Orange, New Jerscy and San Francisco, California,
respectively; at the USAID in Sri Lanka and at appropriate GSL
offices and bureaus. The audit was conducted in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards including such tests of
records and procedures as was considered necessary in the
circumstances,



AUDIT FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Host Country Contract Costs

The results of our review of costs claimed by the association
contractors under the host country contract through June 30, 1983
reveal that about 2 percent of the costs reimbursed were not
allowable under the terms and conditions of the contract.

Costs fully allowable $3,147,867
Costs not allowable and questioned 63,947
Costs suspended for determination 69,400

$3,281,214

The costs identified as suspended for determination are items where
at least an undetermined part of the reimbursement was not allowable
under the contract terms. The unallowable portion of this total will
be the subject of negotiation between the association contractors

and the G3L because an accurate determination of the amount to be
disallowed is not practical,

A summary of costs allowable, questioned and suspended is included

as Exhibit A and is scgregated by contrac.or in Exhibit A.1, Details
of the results of our cvaluation ot reimbursed costs are provided in
Exhibits B through R.

Recommendation No, 1

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should review
and assist the GSL in resolving the costs
questioned and suspended which are detailed
in the exhibits to this report and summarized
in Exhibits A and A.1l.

In response to this recommendation whieh was included in our draft
report, the USAID commented that its controller and project office
officiuls planned to mecet in the near future with represcentatives
of the GSL and contractors to discuss scttloment/collection
procedures,



Accounting Procedures and Internal Controls

The reasons for the billing of unreimbursable costs by the associated
contractors were a combination of inadequate billing procedures at
the field office in Sri Lanka and failure on the part of their head-
quarters offices to control expenditures to assure compliance with
the terms and conditions of the contract,

At the field office, the contractor representative would prepare ths
billings for submission to the GSL from a combination of inputs from
LBII and IECO headquarters and from documentation available to him

at the site. The site data included time sheets made out by the
field personnel, documents brought by employees to Sri Lanka,
documentation accompanying shipments to Sri Lanka, and self-generated
expenditures, particularly for international travel from the site.

Since only dollar expenditures were to be reimbursed from AID-provided
funding under this contract, the principal documentation in support

of the billingr was being sent monthly by LBII and IECO headquarters
for incorporation into the billings. These shipments generally
included data on employee salary rates, headquarters time charges,
purchasing documentation, and support for international travel and
transportation.

Most of the billing and control problems identified involved lack of

support for salary rates and time charges billed and non-compliance
with contract requirements for iunternational travel and transportation.

Salury Rates und Time Charges

Salary rates and time charges billed by the associated contractors
frequently deviated from the actuul rates paid to and time charged
by the contractors' cmployces. Salary rates were provided to the
ficld office for billing purposes by the contractors, LBII
provided erroncously high rates for seven of its employees during
the period under revicew., While two of these were insignificant,
the contractor did refund more than $21,400 on invoices 11 and 19
us a result of an curlier review by the ALD Inspector General of
contractor billing practices under this contract. This review
identified successive billings for which four employeces' salaries
were being consistently overbilled., Adding the $21,400 previously
reimbursed to the $37,547 of salaries plus overhead and profit
questioned in this report results in a total overbilling related
to salaries through June 30, 1983 of about $59,000.

The questioned salaries in this report related mainly to time

charges billed in excess of actual time worked. Contractor employces
at both field and headquarters locations filled out perfodic time
shoeets which identified their work by pro,ect or by type of leavoe



taken. According to Appendix C.I,A.5 of the contract, the contractor
was to include only actual hours worked in his billings for salaries
as all charges for leave and holidays were to be included in the
contractor's overhead rate. We found numerous insta.ices where
holidays, leave without pay, sick leave and annual leave had been
billed by the contractor as days worked on the project. The
contractor also billed employee leave travel as days worked on the
project; this is specifically precluded by Appendix C.I1.E.2(f)(3)

of the contract. In addition, there were two cases of billings

for employees who did not work on the project at all. Details

by contractor are provided in Exhibits C and D.

The contract was not specific about how the contractor should bill

for direct hours worked. The contractor initially utilized the

total days in the month and subtracted partial months on a day for

day basis. Under this method reductions for days not worked by full
time staff have less effect (i.e., a smaller reduction to the billable
salary amount) than if the employee's salary were divided by the
actual number of workdays in the month. On the other hand, charges
for days worked by part-time employees are worth less to the
contractor under the total month method than they are under the
workday method. For example;

Total Days Method Workday Method
Fraction Amount Fraction Amount

Situation

~= Full-time employee works 15
of 20 workdays in a 30 day
month at a salary rate of
$3,000/month. 25/30 $2,500 15/20 $2,250

-~ Part-time employee works 2
of 20 workdays in a 30 day
month at a salary rate of
$3,000/month, 2/30 $ 200 2/20 $ 300

Article VI.D of the contract states that an average work month shall
be defined as 21 duys. By invoice number 8, the parties to the
contract had agreed that actual workduys in the month would be the
basis for all billings, and all subsequunt billings and ruimbursemonts
wore computed on that busis, While not specific on this point, we
believe the indentification of a 21-day work month in the contract
impliced that uctual work days would be the approved basis for billing
salaries payable. Therefore, we recalculated the carlier billings

to conform with the actual work day basis.



The contract provided for annual salary increases for contractor
personnel, but the payment of these increases was unjustifiably
delayed by the GSL. Appendix C.I.A.2 of the contract states that
the approved salary scales for expatriate employees can be

increased yearly in July, commencing in 1981, not to exceed the
immediately preceding federal civilian general schedule percentage
increase authorized by the U.S. government for its employees. The
clause also provided for salary increases for local employees with
the approval of the GSL, but no specific approval was required for
expatriate employee increases. Regardless, the GSL did not authorize
reimbursement to the contractor until June 1982 for salary increases
the contractors were incurring and paying from July 1981. The
delayed payment amounted to about $25,000,

Travel and Transportation

The contract provided specific criteria for the types of travel and
transportation charges that would be reimbursed. This criteria
included class of service, routings and types of carriers authorized
us follows:

- The contractor will not be reimbursed for greater
than economy class air service by the most direct
route unless the contractor certifies on the voucher
or other documunts retained as part of the contract
records that cconomy air travel space was not
available. (Contract Appendix C.I.E.2(a)).

- When travel is by economy class, tho contractor will
be reimbursed for up to 22 pounds (10 kilos) of
accompanied baggage per traveller in addition to that
allowed with the economy ticket. (Contract Appendix
C.I.E.2(a)).

= All international air travel and transportation must
be on U.S. flag carrier or Air Lanka, if available,
or on flag carricers of AlID geographic code 941
countries only when U.S, or Sri Lankan flag air carriers
arc not available. (Article IX.F and Appendix C.I1.E.3(a)
of the contract),

The latter provision way modified by contract amendment two on

March 31, 1983 to require the use of U,S,, Sri Lankan, or 941
country air carriers, identified as proforred atr carriers, to the
oxtont available, and, {f not available, to allow the use of 935
country air carriors. The contractor way required to cortify on

the voucher and in the form provided by the amendmeont that preforrod
country carriers were not available in order to be reimbursed for



the use of 935 country carriers. The amendment was made applicable
retroactively to travel and transportation that was procured after
April 3, 1981. This liberalized requirement allowed the contractors
to use many European air carriers whose services had not previously
been eligible for reimbursement under this contract.

During our review, we found numerous instances of violations of
these provisions. Accordingly, we have queationed more than

$11,000 and suspended about $69,000 in reimbursed costs. All of

the questioned costs and some of the suspended costs should be
refunded by the contractors. The contractors were reimbursed for
greater than economy class air travel for many of their employees.
Reimbursements were made for indirect routes that added cost and

for excess baggage exceeding the amount allowed. The flag air
carrier requirements were routinely ignored for both the travel of
personnel and the shipment of materials. We did not find even one
certification on a contractor's invoice or on file in the contractors'
records at Colombo or at the headquarters offices that preferred
country air carriers werec not available or that econuomy class travel
was not available as required for reimbursement by the contract
provisions.

The only excuses offcred by the contractors were that (1) travel is
difficult to control since individuals are allowed to purchase their
own air tickets and (2) freight forwarders frequently utilize
foreign flag air carriers without the knowledge of the contractors,
While the latter situation may be true, the freight forwarders are
acting as the agentsof the contractors and must comply with their
instructions. We requested but were not provided with uny evidence
that the contractors had instructed the freight forwarders to comply
with the provisions of this contract regarding the use of specific
carriers or groups of air carriers. The explanation that the
contractors were unable to control their employees' actions is not
defensible.

Other travel related situations identified by our review included:

-=- duplicate billings for the same charges,

==~ employee unaccompanied baggage exceeding contractual
weight 1imits shipped and reimbursed as allowable
freight,

e= reimbursement of extra airline sectors beyond Colombo
on onc¢ way travel to Sri Lanka,

== trivel by headquarters exccutives to more than one
project without the sharing of costs between projects,
and



ui:used miscellaneous charge orders refunded by the
airlines to the contractors but not credited by the
contractors to the project.

Details are provided in Exhibits M and P for LBII and Exhibits N
and Q for 1ECO.

DBA Insurance

The contractors have billed for and been reimbursed for Defense
Base Act (DBA) insurance that is not reimbursable under the contract
provisions. Article VI.H of the :ontract requires the contractors
to provide workmen's compensation insurance as prescribed by the
Act for expatriate personnel who are hired in the United States or
who are U.S. citizens or bonafide residents of the United States.
On March 3, 1983 this requirement was modified by amendment 1 to
the contract to allow the contractors to provide workmen's
compensation insurance equivalent to that required by the state of
residence of the employee or the state in which the employee was
hire¢ in lieu of DBA insurance.

Consistent with this change, the contractors discontinued billing
for DBA insurance beginning with the March 1983 invoice. However,
on previous invoices the contractors had billad for eleven
employees who were not eligible for the DBA insurance. All were
citizens of foreign countries including France, Norway, Egypt,

the United Kingdom and the Philippinoes. No evidence was available
at Colombo or at the contractors' headquarters to suggest that any
were U.S. residents or that any had been hired in the United States.
Costs billed aund reimbursed to the contractors totaling about
$14,700 were questioned as a result of our review to detenmzine
compliance with this provision of the contract. Details by
contractor are provided in Exhibits J and K.

Overhead

The contractors have been reimbursed for overhead oxpenscs at a
single rate for each from inception through June 30, 1983. The
rate for cach is higher than that provisionally set in the contract.
Article VII.C of the contract <t an initial provisional rate for
both contractors at 110 percent of direct labor base salaries and
wages. A negotiated rate was to be determined for the initial
period and cach subsequent fiscal year with a ceiling of 130 percent
for any negotiated rate. The contractors were to submit proposals
after the close of each fiscal year to serve as the bases of the
final negotiated annual rates, which would also serve as the



provisional rates for the following year. The contractors made
their proposals and mutually agreed with the GSL on September 20,
1982 to final overhead rates for fiscul years 1980 and 1981 of
116.2 percent for LBll and 121 percent for [ECO. These rates
have also served as the provisional overhead rates through June
30, 19843,

The contract provides that the negotiation of final overhead rates
will fo!low the receipt of the proposed rates from the contractors
and the performance of audits by any of the parties or their
representatives with respect to the proposed rates. The Defense
Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) is the cognizant U.S. government aufit
agency responsible for performing overhead audits at both
contractors., Except for the LBI1 fiscal year 1980 rate, the rates
negotiated in September 1981 were not based on audit. At the

time of the negotiations, the most recent overhead audits available
from DCAA covered fiscal ycars 1980 and 1979, respectively, for
LBII and IECO. It is usually not advisable to negotiate final
overhead rates based on uaaudited proposals., Although it was not
surprising  that the contractors attemptod to pressure the GSL

into approving higher rates than set in the contract, it would
probably have been better to have approved higher provisional rates
at that time and wait for the overhead audits before negotiating
the final overnead rates,

Conclusions and Recommnendations

The contractors' ficld accounting procedures were not adequate for
properly identifying billable costs which are allowable ftor
relmbursement under the terms and conditions of this contract.
Also, the internal controls in place at the contractors' head-
quarters were not suftficient Lo assure that actions taken by its
employees and agents vegarding the procurement of travel and
transportation services complied with the requirements of the
contract, As a result, we beliceve that changes to these procedures
and conLrols are warranted and that the new procedures ndopted
should be reviewed and approved by both the GSL and the USAID.

We also beltieve that the pillings and reimbursements covering the
period subsequent to our review and prior to the adoption o! the
new procedures and controls should be re-examined to ideantity
ndditional unallowable costs relating Lo salaries, travel and
Lransportatior which should be refunded by the contractors., To
ncecomplish this, some additional documentation would have to he
provided by the contractors' headquarters otfices,

-"-



Recommendation No. 2

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should assure

(1) that actions are tauken by the GSL to securc
the revision of contractor accounting procedures
and internal controls to provide better
accountability over the AlD-provided funds and
(2) that the billings reimbursed after invoice
33 aure reviewed for compliance with the contract
provisions relating to salaries, travel and
transportation,

The USAID agreed in its response to our draft report recommendation
to provide assistance to the GSL for review of the contractors
accounting procedures and internal controls and for formulation

of procedures to remedy the situation described. It did not,
however, commit itself to the actiona described in the second part
of this recommendation. We still believe that the billings
reimbursed subsequent to our review and prior to the revision of
the contractors accounting procedures and internal controls should
be examined in light of the findings presented in this report

to assure thut unallowable charges were not reimbursed.

Procurement and Use of Equipment

The procurement of equipment for the project was accomplished
satisfactorily, and it was generally used for its intended purposes
with only a few exceptions which are discussed below. Article
11.B.8 and Appendix B.2.A(viii) ot the contract made the
contractors responsible for the procurement of project goods and
equipment in support of the services being provided. A listing of
the items to he procured was tncluded in the contract as Annex 3

to Appendix C. The contractor was compensated $20,000 for his
services in procuring, inspecting and shipping the major items of
equipment listed in Annex 3. The contractor was also provided
three advance payments totaling $280,837 to finance these
procurements.  These advances were accounted for on the contractor's
regular monthly invoices numbered 10 and 13, While the procurement
of these items went relatively smoothly, there were some problems
atgociated with its use and in some cuses its disposition and with
Lthe recordkeeping for it,

Equipment Use

Two trailer-mounted power augoers and related equipment were
purchased by the contractor in February 1981, Total cost was
$65,435 for this equipment which was to be used to make core
samples of the canal path to provide information on the extent

10~



of the excavation work needed. At least 5 of the 7 boxes containing
the drills, trailers and related equipment arrived at the sub-
contractor's warehouse in June and July 1981. There were no records
available on the other two bhoxes. All seven were still there and
apparently had never been opened at the time we inspected them in
October 1983, Four of the boxes were sitting outside the warehouse
and had obviously been subject to the elements for a very long

time. The other three boxes were inside the warehouse. The only
explanation provided by the warehouse personnel for the four boxes
being outside the warchouse wus that two of the boxes were quite
large, ‘

Regardless, the equipment should not have been left exposed to the
weather while being stored nor shouid it have been purchased if it
was not going to be used. The project officer advised us that the
equipment was never used because of a dispute between the contractors
and the GSL; each believed the other was responsible for performing
the work for which the equipment was purchased. The parties to the
dispute confirmed the validity of this explanation. We inquired

of the project officer as to the future disposition of this equipment .
He stated that while this was very specialized equipment, he believed
the GSL could make use of it on this or other projects.

Considering the valu: of the equipment, the USAID needs to make a
determination of whether to recover the funding provided the GSL
for the procurement of the equipment or identify a need for the

equipment within the GSL and arrange its delivery to that agency.

Recommendation No. 3

The Director, USALID/Sri Lanka should either
(1) recover the funds provided to the GSL for
the procurement of the unused equipment, or,
(2) identify an organization within the GSL
which can make use of it and take the actions
necessary to expedite its transfer to that
agency.

In response Lo our draftreport, the USALD advised us that the GSL
had identified a need for this cquipment and that an inventory
adjustment and transfer of ownership was being scheduled, We
have retained the recommendation in our report pending the
completion of the planned actions,

On another cquipment usage matter, we noted that a vehicle
purchased with project funds for the contractors usc had been
turned over to the subcontractor in Colombo for its exclusive
usce, At the same time projeet personnel were complaining that
they did not have enough vehicles to support their efforts at

11~


http:i)roje.ct

the project site. While the contract did not specifically preclude
the contractor from providing vehicular support to the subcontractor,
it did imply that the local contractor would be primarily supported
by GSL funding. Also, as a matter of good resource allocation it
Secmed Lthat supporting the contractors' site activities should

have had priority over other uses for this vehicle. USAID officials
agreod and stated at the time of our roview that they would insist
that the jeep be returned to the contractors' personnel at the
project zsite. In commenting on our draft report, the USAID advised
that the jeep was now being used by the contractors at the project
sito,

Disposition of Equipment

Equipment valued at $27,218 was purchased with project funds but
had been turned over to the University of Sri Lanka without the
USAID's knowledge. This equipment included water and pesticide
analysis apparatus that the university was using to train its
students. We inquired at the project site whether this ¢quipment
had first been used by project personnel and then turned over to
the university, but the project personnel there at the time were
not aware of its ever having been at the site. The USALD project
officer advised us that this occurred uas a result of an agreement
between the contractors, the university and the GSL which the USALD
was not a purty to. In fact, the USAID found out about it when
the GSL requested that additional equipment be purchased for the
university., This request was turned down by the USAID but nothing
was done about the cquipment previously turned over as It was
considered a "fait de complis", [n our draft report, we concluded
that {f this equipment was not used to support the project, the
funding provided for its procurement should be returned to the
USAID.

In responding to our draft report, the USAID stated that the
Mahaweli Authority had advised it that the equipment was now
in the possession of the Mahaweli Economic Agency.  The USALD
further advised that it was awaiting confirmation from the
project director as to the location of the equipment and its
usage., Pending a determination by the USALD on whether this
cquipment was properly utilized in support of the project, we
have retained our draft recomnendation in this report,

Recommendation No, 4

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should make a
determination as to whether the funding provided
for the procurcment of the water and pesticide
wnilysis equipment was properly utilized in
support of project activities, If not, the
USAID should seek recovery of the $27,218
provided,

=12



Equipment Documentation

While the documentation in support of equipment purchases was
generally adequate, contractor personnel had not prepared
receiving reports for the items on arrival and no equipment
inventory had been performed during the life of the project.
While the contractor may not be receiving any significant
additional amounts of equipment, the project equipment should

be inventoried and that inventory reconciled to a listing of the
equipment purchased for the project to date.

Recommendation No. §

The Director, USAID/Sr{ Lanka should assure
that a complete inventory of all equipment
purchased for this project is conducted by

the contractor and that the results of the
inventory be reconciled to the total equipment
purchased.

The USAID informed us in its comments on our draft report that
it had advised the contractors to inventory and reconcile all
equipment purchased undor the contruct, Completion of thiw
action will satisfy this recommendation.,

Environmental Funds

Of the $400,000 set aside in the loan agreement to mitigate the
negative environmental impuct of the project, $296,824 had been
expended as of June 30, 1983, This funding has financed training
for numerous participants in animal management and park admin-
istration and provided vehicles and communication equipment for
the G5L's Department of Wildlife Conservation,

The equipment provided included 40 buse station tranceivers and
related equipment, 20 personal communication units called
manpacks, and 6 vehicles, In addition, 2 vehicles have been
ordered with these funds for use by the project associated
contractors., We noted no discrepancies in our very limited
observations of this equipment as compared to detatled Department
of Wildlife Conservation records of issusnces to stations
throughout the country.

The USAID funded these expenditures directly from six disbursomont
authorizations totaling $319,182, As detailed in Exhibit § to
this report, all of the payments upplied to these authorizations
were properly documented excopt one. A payment ddentificed as

made to World Wildlite on October 21, 1982 for $8,721 was not
supported by documentation and nefther the USALD project officer
nor officials of the bepartment of Wildlife Conservation could
identify 1t, The Dircector of the Department stated that the

-19-


http:p)roj.ct

possibility of the USAID depositing funds with the World wildlife
organization for the Department's use had been discussed with
USAID officials, but to his knowledge nothing had come of these
discussions. By the conclusion of our review, this matter had
not been resolved.

In responding to our draft report, the USAID stated that the
voucher in question had been prepared and disbursed by AlD/
Washington and that no documentation rcgarding it was available
at the mission. Further, the USAID had requested that AlD/
Washington supply details of the charge and would continue to
follow-up on that request. Under these circumstances, we have
retained the draft recommendation in this report.

Recommendation No. 6

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should determine
whether the funds in question have been properly
paid to World Wildlife, and either properly
document said payment, recover the funds if not
properly paid for a vulid obligation, or take
other appropriate actions as necessary.

«ldu



2.
3.
4.
S,
6.
7.
8.

MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT 1
T PROUECT No, J83-U056

Sumary of Costs Reimbursed, Allowable, Questioned

and Suspended fran_Inception through June 30, 1083

EXHIBIT A

Description Reimbursed Allowuble Questioned Susponded
1. Salaries, including cost
escalation $1,085,172.40 $1,070,520.08 $ 14,652.32 $ =0-
Overhead 1,288,645.22 1,266,933,16 21,712,06 -0-
Consultants on request 16,116.74 16,116.74 -0- =0-
Defence Base Act Insurance 71,420,980 56,693.99 14,726.91 0~
Fixed Fee 234,432.37 333,3244.65 1,187.72 =0-
International Travel 133,498,13 74,318,062 6,572.06 52,607.45
Other Direct Costs 151,091.78 130,260,30 4,564,61 16,264 ,.87
Equipment Advances 280,8348.83 279,779.71 529,08 538,04
Lasmp Sum Purchasing Fee 20,000.00 20,000.00 -0- -0-
Totals: $3,281,214.37 $3,147,867,25 $ 63,946,76 $ 69,400,136

“15-

bxhibity

& O r =



Description
Salaries, incluting cost
escalatiom

Overtwad
Conmultants oo request
Defener Bame Act Iosurance
Fimed Fee

Iaterzational Travel
Oxher Direct Costs
Equmwee: Mdvances

Lep Sum Purchasing Fee

EXHIBIT A.1

MARANEY] BASIN DEVELOPMENT 1
PROJECT ND. 383-0056

Details of Costs Reiiiarsed, Allowable Questioned and

for 1811 and I fram Inception through June 30,1983
LBI1 1B00
Re 1abursed Allowable Questioned Suspended Reimbursed Allowable Questioned Suspended Exkibits
$ 600,738.75 § 591,585.6¢ $§ 9,152.09 § _o- $ 484,1433.65 § 478,933.42 ¢ 5,500.23 $ -0- C, D
703,869.77 687,423. 70 16,446.07 -0- 534,775.45 579,509.46 5,265.99 -0-
16,116.74 16,116.74 -0- -0-
15,735.80 38,577. 40 7,178, 40 ~0- 25,665.10 18,116.59 7,548,551 -0- 1
131,098.14 129,968.12 1,150.02 -0- 103,334.23 103,276.53 57.70 ~0- G,
¥2,715.43 38,577 .40 593.27 33,442.45 60,782.70 35,638.91 5,978.79 19,165.00 M,
42,674.89 34,981.94 3,940.31 3,752.64 108,416.89 95,278.36 €25.30 12,512.23 P, Q
280,836.83 279,779.71 529.08 528.04 R
20,000.00 20,000.00 -0- -0-
51,612,969.52 $1,537,33..27 $ 38, 440.16 $ 37,195.09 $1,668,244.85 $1,610,532,38 $ 25,506 .60 $ 32,205.27

-16-



Invoice

Nunber

DI D W+

Totuls:

i

Allowable and Ove
fram Inception through June 30, 1983

MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT 1
— PROUECT MO, 3830058

Amount (Note 1)

EXHIBIT Y

d

Over(Under) Paid (Note 3)
THD ~ 0T,

1 of 2

RELNENOENDELE

=]a

Re lowable LBIT AL

$ 85,212.24 $ 84,454.97 . (.42) $ 757.69 § 757,27
34,353.84 34,593.83 (117.55) (122.44) (239,99)
34,791.83 33,601.77 746,54 443,52 1,190,068
28,356, 88 23,625.64 4,225,886 505,38 4,731.24
24,725.85 22,766.89 1,664.04 294,92 1,958.96
24,205,51 23,405.06 739.45 61.00 800,45
29,757.05 28,397.33 1,781.93 (422.25) 1,359,72
29,034.74 n6,724,67 2,768.76 (458.69) 2,310.07
28,945,12 27,884.45 1,060,67 -0 - 1,060.67
28,582,93 28,976,32 (461.85) 68,46 (393,39)
36,399.82 40,265.72  (4,088.27) 222,37 (3,865,90)
28,216.66 28,946.63 (195.96) (534.01) (729.97)
33,541.25 34,538.57 (7175.57) (221.75) (997.32)
32,013,94 33,007 .80 (750,04) (243.82) (993,86)
30,261.55 30,817.56 (453.62) (102,39) (556.01)
31,532,07 32,548,66 (799.92) (216.67)  (1,016.59)
33,691.44 33,714.67 (216.23) 193.00 (23.23)
39,236.56 36,427.03 363,27 2,446.26 2,809,53
10,231.79 -0 - 8,476.97 1,754.82 10,231.79
23,790,71 20,815.29  (6,024,58) -0 - (6,024.58)
25,690,91 25,430.63 .95 259,33 260,28
29,759.48 29, 636,00 1.01 122.47 123.48
39,053,28 38,996,12 -0 - 57.16 57.16
44,403,07 44,331,48 -0 - 71.59 71.59
45,483.44 45,483.44 -0- -0- -0 -
42,793,98 42,793.98 -0 - -0 - -0 -
40,970,28 40,914.19 56.09 -0- 56,09
28,749.54 27,929,98 369,56 450,00 819,56
23,874.62 23,640.49 234,13 -0 - 234,13
22,942,605 22,942 ,65 -0 - -0- -0 -
24,015,83 23,615,83 -0 - -0 - -0 -
22,5056.56 21,994,45 396,63 114.28 511,11
24,635, 36 24,635, 36 -0 - -0 - -0 -
23,812,62 23,662, 62 150,00 -0 - 150,00

$1,085,172,40  $1,070,520.08  $9,152.00  $5,500,23  $14,652,32


http:14,652.32
http:1,070,520.08
http:1,085,172.40
http:23,662.62
http:23,812.62
http:24,635.36
http:249635.36
http:21,994.45
http:22,05.56
http:23,615.83
http:23,g15.83
http:22,942.65
http:22,942.65
http:23,640.49
http:23,874.62
http:27,929.98
http:28,749.54
http:40,914.19
http:40,970.28
http:429793.98
http:42,793.98
http:45,483.44
http:45,483.44
http:44,331.48
http:44,403.07
http:38,996.12
http:39,053.28
http:29,636.00
http:29,759.48
http:25,430.63
http:25,690.91
http:6,024.58
http:6,024.58
http:29,815.29
http:23,790.71
http:10,231.79
http:1,754.82
http:8,476.97
http:10,231.79
http:2,809.53
http:2,446.26
http:36,427.03
http:39,236.56
http:33714.67
http:33,691.44
http:1,016.59
http:32,548.66
http:31,532.07
http:30,817.56
http:30,261.55
http:33,007.80
http:32,013.94
http:34,538.57
http:33,541.25
http:28,946.63
http:28,216.66
http:3,865.90
http:4,088.27
http:40,265.72
http:36,399.82
http:28,976.32
http:28,582.93
http:1,060.67
http:1,060.67
http:27g884.45
http:28,945.12
http:2,310.07
http:2,768.76
http:26g724.67
http:29,034.74
http:1,359.72
http:28,397.33
http:29,757.05
http:23,405.06
http:24,205.51
http:1,958.96
http:1,664.04
http:22,766.89
http:24,725.85
http:4,731.24
http:4,225.86
http:23,625.64
http:28,356.88
http:1,190.06
http:33,601.77
http:34,791.83
http:34,593.83
http:34,353.84
http:84g454.97
http:85,212.24

Exhibit B

Explanatory Notes:

1. The amounts in these colums are the sum of the amounts scheduled in
Exhibits C (LBII) and D (IBOD) for salaries reimbursed and allowable.

2. Salary adjustments necessary to arrive at the amounts over or under
paid for each invoice are detailed in Exhibit C for LBII and Exhibit
D for 1H0O,

-18=



EXHIBIT C

Page | of12
MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOIMENT 1
Wﬂtﬂ for H'IJ!_!H fram
neeption throygh June Jo, 11

Invoice Over (under)

Nunber Reimbursed Allowable enid Notes
1 $ 49,474.55 $ 49,474.97 $ (.42) 1
2 18,114.78 18,232.33 (117.55) 2
3 22,054.13 21,307.59 746.54 3
4 20,410,59 16,184.73 4,225,86 4
5 18,509.43 16,845.39 1,664.04 5
6 20,699,06 19,059.61 739.45 6
1 20,471.34 18,689,37 1,781,997 1
8 20,522.96 17,754.20 3,768.76 8
9 17,622,.85 16,562,18 1,060.67 9

10 16,313.16 16,775.01 (461.85) 10
11 17,539.13 21,627.40 (4,088,.27) 11
12 16,448.92 16,644.88 (195.96) 13
13 15,017.42 15,792.99 (775.57) 13
14 12,619.00 13,369.04 (750.04) 14
15 12,944.57 13,398.19 (453.62) 15
16 14,593.13 15,393.05 (799,92) 16
17 17,527.74 17,743.97 (216,23) 17
18 19,964,337 19,601.10 363.27 18
18A 8,476.97 =0-. 8,476.97 19
19 9,707.05 15,731,63 (6,024.58) 20
20 15,909.68 15,908.73 .95 21
21 18,220.33 18,219.32 1.01 22
22 19,625.00 19,625.00 (-

23 20,363.65 20,363.65 -0-

24 23,227.20 23,227 .20 -0-

25 23,460,32 23,160,332 -0~

26 26,928.69 26,872.60 56.09 23
27 13,119.57 12,750.01 369,56 24
28 2,027,25 11,793.12 234.13 25
29 11,387.08 11,387.08 ~0-

30 12,084,086 12,084.06 -0-

J1 11,257.94 10,861,11 396.83 26
32 12,671.,77 12,671,77 -0-

a3 11,425.00 11,275.00 150.00 27

$ 9,152.00

Totals:  $600,738,75

$501, HHG, GG

alf)=


http:9,152.09
http:600,738.75
http:11,275.00
http:11,425.00
http:12,671.77
http:12,671.77
http:10,861.11
http:11,257.94
http:12,084.06
http:12,084.06
http:11,387.08
http:11,387.08
http:11,793.12
http:12,750.01
http:13,119.57
http:26,872.60
http:26,928.69
http:23,460.32
http:23,460.32
http:23g227.26
http:23,227.26
http:20,363.65
http:20,363.65
http:19,625.00
http:19,625.00
http:18,219.32
http:18,220.33
http:15,908.73
http:15,909.68
http:6,024.58
http:15g731.63
http:9,707.05
http:8,476.97
http:8,476.97
http:19,601.10
http:19,964.37
http:17,743.97
http:17,527.74
http:15,393.05
http:14,593.13
http:13,398.19
http:12,944.57
http:13,369.04
http:12,619.00
http:15,792.99
http:15,017.42
http:16,644.88
http:16,448.92
http:4,088.27
http:21,627.40
http:17,539.13
http:16,775.01
http:16,313.16
http:1,060.67
http:16,562.18
http:17,622.85
http:2,768.76
http:17,754.20
http:20,522.96
http:1,7I1.97
http:18,689.37
http:20,471.34
http:19,959.61
http:20,699.06
http:1,664.04
http:16,845.39
http:18,509.43
http:4,225.86
http:16,184.73
http:20,410.59
http:21,307.59
http:22,054.13
http:18,232.33
http:18,114.78
http:49,474.97
http:49,474.55

EXHIUIT C
of 12

Exp lmtog Notes:

1. Salaries were recanputed on a workday basis. O'Brien's salary was billed at a
rate of $4,012 per month, but he was paid at a rate of $4,833.33. Tordjman's
salary was billed at a rate of $3,600 per month, but he was paid in french francs at
the equivalent of $3,798 during this period. Voorhoes' salary was billed at a

rate of $2,500 per month, but he was paid at a rate of $2,666.67. TThe corrected
payment voucher would look 1iko this:

Abouel-Ella - 3 full months @ $2,000/mo. = § 6,000.00
O'Brien - 3 1/23 months @ $4,833.33/mo, = 14,710.13
Jones - 3 4/23 months @ $4,166.67/mo. = 13,224.64
Tord jman - 1 11/22 months @ $3,798/mo. = 3,697.00
Poling - 1 21/22 months @ $1,958.33/mo. - 3,837.65
Voorhees - 17/22 months @ $2,666.67/mo, - 3,515.55
Jowkes - 1/2 month @ $5,000/mo. = 2,500,00
Salaries allowablo $49,474.97

wssssesses

4. Salarios were rocamputed on a workday busis. O'Drien's salary was billed at
$4,912 but he was paid $4,833.33., Tordjman's salary was billed at $3,600, but he
was paid the oquivalent of $3,674 in french francs. Voorheos' salary was billed
at $2,500 but he was paid $2,666.67. The worrected payment voucher fo: November
1980 would look 1ike this:

O'Brien - HAll month @ $4,833,33/m0. = § 4,833.33
Tord yman - Ml month @ $3,674.00/mn), - 3,674.00
Voorhees = Hll nonth @ $2,666.67/mo. " 2,666.607
Syed - 7/20 months # $2,666.67/mo, - 833.33
Jonuts und Toling = Puid corneet ly. - _6,125.00

Saluries ullowable $14,232,33

3. Salarien werne peoamputed on u workdiny bisiin, e billing for Stea covered tho
puriod fivem contruct inception thiough Oetoleer 1080; tim suuots for the period
support charges for 7 workdays, O'lWrion's nalary wis billed at a rato of $4,012
por month, but he wan paid at a rate of $4,833,33, Ho also took 3 days loave and

«20-


http:4,833.33
http:18,232.33
http:6,125.00
http:2,666.67
http:3,674.00
http:4,833.33
http:82,666.67
http:84,H33.33
http:849,474.97
http:2,500.00
http:3,515.55
http:3,827.65
http:5,697.00
http:13,224.64
http:14,710.13
http:6,000.00
http:2,666.67
http:4,833.33

EXHIBIT C
EE' ! o! 13

Christmas off. Tordjman's salary was billed at a rate of $3,600 por month, but
he was paid in french francs at a rate equivalent to $3,583. Voorhees' salary
was billed at a rate of $2,500 per month, but he was paid at a rate of $2,660.67.
Arrabito's salary was billed at a rate of $2,375 per month, but he was paid at

a rate of $2,150. Jones, Tordjman and Syed took Christmas off, but the
contractor billed the holiday as a direct charge for these employees. The
ocorrected payment voucher for Decamber 1980 would look like this:

Jewkes - 6.25/23 months(Oct) @ $5,000/mo. = §1,413.04
Shea - 2/23 months (July) plus 3/22 months (Sept) plus

2/23 months (Oct) @ $5,000/mo. - 1,551.38
O'Brien - 19/23 months @ $4,833.33/mo, = 3,992.75
Jones -~ 22/23 months @ $4,166.67 /mo., = 3,985.51
Tordjman -~ 22/23 months @ $3,583.00/mo. = 3,427.22
Poling - 4/23 months @ §1,958,33/mo. = 340.58
Voorhees - 22/23 months @ $2,666.67/mo. = 2,550,73
Syed - 22/23 months @ $2,606.67/mo, = 2,550,73
Arrabito - 16/23 months @ $2,150,00/mo. - 1,495.65

Saularies allowable $21,307.59

OEEBUSCERL 3

4. Salarios were reaamputed on a workday basis, January 1 and 14 were official
holidays; however, the holiduys were not deducted from the billing.  According to
Shea's time sheets he worked 2, 3 and § days, respectively, on this project in
Novembner, Decomber and Junuwrey; all of the raninder of January was accountoed for
by charges to other projects,  O'Hrien's salary rate billed was $4,012 but he was
paid at the rate of $4,833.33. He aulso took leave on January 2, Jones took leave
from January 12 through 31, Tordjman's saliay rate billed was 53,600 per month,
but he was paid in french franes at the oquivalent rate of §3,268. Vooirhwes'
salary rate billed was $2,750 peramonth, but be was paid at the rate of $2,666.67.
Syad's sulury rute billad was high by $1.00, Arrabito's salary rate was billed at
$2,375 por aonth, but he wiss paid at a rute of $2,150, e corrocted paymnt
voucher for Juwwuury 1981 would look 1ike this:

Sheea = 3720 mmths (Nov) plus 3728 months (D) plus

5722 months (Jun) @ §5,000,00/m, = § 2,288,503
O'Brien - 19720 monthes & $4,8838,.838/00, - 4,174.24
Jomes - G722 monties w80, 166,67 /un, - 1,140,360
Tordymn = 12722 month: @ $3,268,00/mn, . 1,783.55

-]


http:1,782.55
http:1,136.36
http:4,174.24
http:4,H::.33
http:2,288.53
http:4,H33.33
http:21,307.59
http:1,495.65
http:2,550.73
http:2,550.73
http:3,427.22
http:3,985.51
http:3,992.75
http:1,551.38
http:1,413.04
http:2,660.67

EXHIBIT C

Tage 4ot 12
Voorhees - 20/22 months @ $2,666.67/mo. = 3,424,325
Syed - 20/22 months @ $2,666.67/mn. - 2,434.35
Arrabito - 20/22 months @ $2,150.00/mo, = 1,854.55
Salaries allowable $16,184.73

5. Salaries were recamputed on a workday basis, February 4 was an official
holiday; however, the holiday was not deducted fram the billing. According to
their time sheets, Shea and Jowkes worked 2.25 and 1.75 days respectively on
this project. Also Jewkes monthly salary rate was billed at $5,360 although

he was paid at the rate of $5,250. O'Brien's monthly salary rate was billed

at $4,912 but he was paid at the rate of $4,833.33. Arrabito's monthly salary
rate was billed at $2,375 but he was paid at a rate of $2,150. Voorhees monthly
salary rate was billed at $2,750, but he was paid at the rate of $2,666.67,
Tordjman's salary was billed at a monthly rate of $3,600 but he was paid in french
francs at the equivalent rate of $3,240. Syed's monthly salary rate billed was
high by $1.00. The corrected payment voucher for February 19681 would look like
thias:

Shea - 2.25/20 months @ $5,000.00/mo. = § 562,50
Jewkes - 1.75/20 months @ $5,250.00/mo. - 459.38
O'Brien - 19/20 months @ $4,833.33/mo, = 4,591,66
Arrabito - 19/20 months @ $2,150,00/mo. = 2,045.50
Jones - 5/20 months @ $4,166.67/mo, = 1,041,67
Voorthees - 19/20 monihs @ $2,666.67/mo. = 2,533.4
Tordjman - 19/20 months @ $3,240.00/mo. = 3,078,00
Syed - 19/20 months @ $2,666.67/mo, - 2,533.34

Salaries allowable $16,845.39

8, Salaries were recamputed on 4 workday basis, A calculation crror was made

o Shea's salary. O'Birien's monthly salary rate was billed at $4,012, but ho was
paid at the rate of 34,833.33, Arrubito's monthly salary rate was billed at
$2,375, but he was paid at the rate of $2,150, Voortees' monthly salary rate

was billed at $2,750, but he was paid at $2,666.67. Tord jman's monthly salary
rate wad billed at 83,600, but he was refmbursed in french francs at the quivalent
rate of $3,249, Syed's monthly salury rate was billed at $1.00 higher than ho was
puid. ‘The corrected pauymnt voucher for March 1981 would 1ook Vike this:

-22-


http:2,666.67
http:Voorrh,.ee
http:4,833.33
http:2,666.67
http:4,833.33
http:16,184.73
http:2,424.25
http:2,424.25

EXHIBIT C

—of 12

Shea - 1/22 months ¢ $5,000,00/mo, - § 227.27
O'Brien - Full month @ $4,833,33/mo. =  4,833,33
Arrabito - Full month @ $2,150.00/mo, = 2,150.00
Jones - Billed correctly = 4,166.67
Voorhees - Full month @ $2,666.67/mo. = 2,666.67
Tordjman - Full month @ $3,249.00/mo. = 3,249.00
Syed - Full month @ $2,666.67/mo, = _ 2,666.67
Salaries allowable $19,959.61

sunsssssss

7. Salaries were recamputed on & workday basis. April 13 was an official holiday;
however, the holiday was not deducted fram the billing. O'Brien's monthly salary
rate was billed at $4,912 but he was paid at the rate of $4,833.33. Arrabito's
monthly salary rate was billed at $2,375, but he was paid at the rate of $2,150.
Voorhees' salary was billed at a monthly rate of $2,750, but he was paid at the
rate of $2,666.67. Tordjman's salary was billed at the monthly rate of $3,600,

but he was paid the equivalent of $3,096 in french francs. Syed's monthly salary
rate wai billed at $1.00 higher thun he was paid. The corrected payment voucher
for April 1981 would look like Lhis:

O'Brien - 21/22 munths @ $4,833.33/mo. = § 4,613.63
Arrabito - 21/22 months @ $2,150.00/mo. - 2,052,27
Jones - 21/22 months @ $4,166.67/mo. = 3,977.28
Voorhees - 21/22 months @ $2,666.67 /mo, - 32,545.46
Tordjman - 21/22 months @ $3,096.00/mo. - 2,955,237
Syod - 21/22 nonths @ $2,666.67/mo. - 2,545.46

Salaries allowable $18,689,37

8. Salaries were recagutod on w workday busis, May 18 was an official holiday,
but the holiday was not exclixkd fram the billing., Shea's time shoots showed that
he worked 2 duys in April wwd 1 duy in May rather than 1,5 days oach as billed,
Jowies salury rute wid billed at $5,360 per month, but he was paid at the rate of
$5,250, O'Brien's salury rate was billed at $4,912 per month, but b was paid at
the rate of $4,833.33. He wan at work in the United States during the Sri Lankan
holiday and in Sri lanka during the U.S. loliday. Arrabito's salary rate was
billed at $2,375 per month, tut he was paid at the rate of $2,150. Tordjman's
salury was billed at the rate of $3,600 pur mouth, ut e was puid in french francs
at the equivalent rate of $2,854, Syod's monthly rate was billed at $1.00 higher
than ' wan paid. Grvor did not work on this project or for 1811 in May; this

23~


http:S4,833.33
http:18,689.37
http:2,545.46
http:2,955.27
http:2,545.46
http:3,977.28
http:2,052.27
http:4,613.63
http:2,666.67
http:4,833.33
http:19,959.61
http:2,666.67
http:3,249.00
http:2,666.67
http:4,166.67
http:2,150.00
http:4,833.33

fact was verified fram payroll and time records at LBII headquarters. The corrected
payment voucher for May 1981 would look like this:

Shea - 2/22 months (April) plus 1/21 months (May)
@ $5,000.00/mo, = § 692.65
Jowkes - 4/322 oonths (Ma.: & April) @ $5,250/mo, - 954,55
O'Brien - Full month @ $4,833.33/mo, - 4,0833.33
Arrabito - 20/21 months @ $2,150,00/mo. = 2,047.632
Jones - 20/21 months @ $4,166.67/mo, = 3,968.26
Tordjnan - 20/21 months @ $2,854.00/mo. = 2,718.10
Syed - 20/21 months @ $2,666.67/mo, - 2,539.69
Salaries allowable $17,754.20
BOGEESsE DN

9. The onntractor resulmitted his salary billing based on workdays. O'Brien's
Salary was billed at the rate of $4,912 per month, but he was paid at the rate of
$4,833.33, Arrabito's salary was billed at the rate of $2,750 per month, but he
was paid at the rate of $2,150. Tordjman's salary was billed at the rate of

$3,600 per month, but he was paid in french francs at the equivalent rate of $2,844,
Syed's monthly rate was billed at $1.00 higher than he was paid. The corrected
payment voucher for June 1981 would look like this:

Shea and
Greer - 1udd correctly., = § 4,008.18
O'brien - FKFull month @ $4,833.33/mo, = 4,833.33
Arrubito - Full month @ $2,150,00/mo. - 2,150.00
Tordjman -~ Full month @ $2,844.00/mo. - 2,844.00
Syod - kull mnth @ $2,066.67/ino, - 2,666.67
Salurics allowable $16,562.18
oesssssaan

10. Salarfes were reomputed on a workday bisis, July 6 was an official holiday.
OCost encalation on salaries wias allowed at 9.1 percent for all except Groer, O'Brien's
monthly salury rate was billed at $5,359, but he was paid at the rate of $5,275,
Arrabito's monthly sulury rute was billed at $2,001.18, but he was puid at the rate
Of $2,345.83, Tordymn's nonthly sulury rate was billed at $3,927.60, but ho was
pitd ut the rate of $6,500, Syed's monthly sulary rate wis billod at $2,910.43,
but e wis pald at the rato of $2,9106.67. M correctoed payment voucher for July
1981 would Jook ke this:

-44=


http:2,916.67
http:2,910.43
http:3,927.60
http:2,591.13
http:16,562.18
http:2,666.67
http:2,844.00
http:2,150.00
http:4,833.33
http:4,068.18
http:4,833.33

EXHIBIT C

Puge 7 of 12
O'Brien - 22/23 months @ $5,275.00/mo, = $ 5,045.65
Arrabito - 32/23 months @ $2,345.83/mo. = 2,243.84
Tordjman - 22/23 months @ $3,500.00/mo. - 3,347.83
Syed - 32/23 months @ $2,016.67/mo, - 2,780.86
Greer - 22/33 months @ $3,500.00/mo. ‘ - 3,347.83
Salaries allowable $16,775,01

11. The contractor resulmitted his salary billing based on the wrong number of
workdays for the month and submitted salary udjustments for overbilling the
salaries of O'Brien, Arrabito and Voorhees on invoices 1 through 10. We adjusted
the number of workdays on the invoice and for the overbillings in our computations
of allowable salaries on each respective invoice, Cost escalation was allowed
for eligible amployees salaries at 9.1, percent. Jewkes monthly salary rate was
billed at $5,360 but he was paid at $5,250. Tordjman's monthly salary rate was
billed at $3,027.78 but he was puid at the rate of $3,500., According to his time
sheets, Jowkes worked 3 days in May und 9 hours in June rather than as billed,

T™e corrected payment voucher for August 1981 would look like this:

Jowkes = 3/21 months (May) plus 1.125/22 months (June)
@ $5,250.00/mo. = §1,018.47
Tordjman - Full month @ $3,500.00/n0. = 3,500.00
Greer - 20/21 months @ $3,500,00/mo, s 3,333.33
Spaargaren - 20/21 months @ $3,400,00/mo. = 3,238,10
Others - Paid correctly = _10,537.50
Salaries allowable $21,627.40

LSITEEEEETE

12. Salaries were recamputed on a workduy busis. Scpteamber 7 was an official
holiday. Cost escalation was allowed for all except Spaargaren at 9.1 percent,
Tordjman's monthly salary rate was billed at $3,927.78, but h¢ was paid at the
rate of $3,500, ‘The additional billing for underbilling Voorhoes salary on
invoices 1 through 3 was already adjusted in our camputation of allowable
salaries on invoices 1 through 3. The correctixd payment voucher for Septamber
1981 would look like thiss

=dba


http:3,927.78
http:21,627.40
http:10,537.50
http:3,238.10
http:3,333.33
http:3,500.00
http:1,018.47
http:3,927.78
http:16,775.01
http:3,347.83
http:2,789.86
http:3,347.83
http:2,243.84
http:5,045.65

FXHIBIT C

Page 8 0112

O'Brien -~ 31/22 months @ $5,275.00/mo. - $ 5,035,323
Arrabito - 21/32 months @ $32,345,.83/mo. - 3,230.20
Tordjman - 31/22 months @ $3,500.00/mo. = 3,340.91
Syed - 321/22 months @ $2,916.67/mo. - 2,784.09
Spaargaren - 21/22 months @ $3,400.00/mo, = 3,245.45
Salaries allowable $16,044.88

("1 1]

13. Salaries were recamputed on & workday basis. October 9 was an official
holiday. Cost escalation was allowed for all except Spaargaren at 9.1 percent.
Tordjman's monthly salary rate was billed at $3,927.78 but he was paid ut the
rate of $3,500. The corrected October 1981 payment voucher would look like this:

O'Brien - 18/32 months @ $5,275.00/mo. = $§ 4,315.91
Tordjman - 21/22 months @ $3,500.00/mo. = 3,340.91
Syed - 20/32 months @ $2,916,67/mo, - 2,651,.52
Spaargaren - 21/22 months @ $3,400.00/mo, = 3,245.45
Salaries allowable $15,792.99

it 1]

14. There was an official holiday on November 11. Tordjman's salary was billed

at the monthly rate of $3,927.78, but he was paid at the rate of $3,500, Syed's

salary was billed incorrectly, the result of a camputation error. Cost escalation

m allowed at 9.1 percent. The corrected payment voucher for November 1981 would
1like this:

Syed - 20/21 months @ $2,916.67/mo. - 2,777.78

O'Brien &

Arrabito - Paid correctly = 7,457.93
Salaries allowable $13,369.04


http:13,369.04
http:7,257.93
http:2,777.78
http:3,333.33
http:3,927.78
http:15,792.99
http:3,245.45
http:2,651.52
http:3,340.91
http:2,239.20
http:4,315.91
http:3,927.78
http:16,644.68
http:3.245.45
http:2,764.09
http:3,340.91
http:2,239.20
http:50035.23

FXHIBIT C
Page 9 of 12

15. There was an official holiday on Decamber 25. Tordjman's salary rate was
billed at $3,927.78 per month, but he was paid at the rate of $3,500, According
to Dawood's time sheet, he took 3 days leave in addition to the holiday; therefore,
hi= time was overbilled. Cost escalation was allowed at 9.1 percent for all
except Dawood. The corrected payment voucher for Decamber 1981 would look like
this:

Tordjman - 21.5/23 months @ $3,500,00/mo, = § 3,271,74
Dawcod - 19/23 months @ $2,666.67/mo. = 2,202,90
Others - Paid correctly - 7,923.55

Salaries allowable $13,398.19

16. There was an official holiday on January 1. Cost escalation was allowed
at 9.1 percent for all except Dawood. Dawood's monthly salary rate was overbilled
by $1.00. 'The corrected puyment voucher for January 1982 would look like this:

Dawood - 20/21 months @ $2,666,67/mo, = $ 2,539.69
Others - Paid correctly = _12,853.36
Salaries allowable $15,393.05

SInEEEEEES

17. There was an officiul holiday on February 4. Cost escalation was allowed
for all eligible amployees at 9.1 percent. Dawood's monthly salary rate was
overbilled by $1.00., Snow was h'red for the pruject effective February 16;
thereforg,only 9 workdays are billable. The corrected payment voucher for
February 1982 would look like this:

Dawood - 19/20 months @ $2,666.67/mo, = $ 2,533.34
Snow - 9/20 months @ $4,166.67/mo, = 1,875.00
Others - Paid correctly = 13,335.63

Salaries allowable $17,743.97

18, There was an official holiday on March 9. According to Snow's time sheet,
he worked 19 days plus o of three days travel was on & workday; therofore, his
salary was overbilled., Dawood's monthly salary rate was overbilled by $1,00. The
oorrected paym:nt. voucher for March 1982 would look 1ike this:

=37 -


http:17,743.97
http:13,335.63
http:1,875.00
http:2,533.34
http:15,393.05
http:12,853.36
http:2,539.69
http:13,398.19
http:7,923.55
http:2,202.90
http:3,271.74
http:3,927.78

EXHIBIT C

ofld
Snow - 20/23 months @ $4,166.67/mo. = § 3,623.19
Dawood - 22/23 months @ $2,666.67/mn. = 2,550.73
Others - Paid ocorrectly = 13,427.18
Salaries allowable $19,601.10
BESBSERIND

19. The cost escalation billed on invoice 18A was allowed and adjusted for by audit
in our re-camputation of salaries allowable for invoices 10 through 17,

20. There was an official holiday on April 14. Dawood's monthly salary rate was
billed at $1.00 too high. The credit for overbilling Tordjman's salary on invoices
1 through 15 was already reflected in audit computations of salaries allowable for
each of these invoices. The corrected payment voucher for April 1982 would look
like this:

Others - Paid correctly = 13,186,17
Salaries allowable $15,731.63
L. ]

21. There was an official hnliday on May 7. Dawood's monthly salary rate was billed
at $1.00 too high. The corrected payment voucher for May 1982 would look like this

Dawood - 20/21 months @ $2,666.67/mo. = $ 2,539.69
Others - Paid correctly = 13,369.04
Salaries allowable $15,908.73
UaESesasass

42. Dawood's monthly salary rate was overbilled by $1.00. Also, a penny was added
to the revised billing for Tordjman for May. The corrected payment voucher for June
1982 would look like this:

Others - Paid ocorrectly = _15,552.65
Salarios allowable . $18,219.32
Lt {1 ' ' |}


http:16,219.32
http:15552.65
http:2,666.67
http:15,908.73
http:13,369.04
http:2,539.69
http:19,601.10
http:13,427.18
http:2,550.73
http:3,623.19

EXHIBIT C

Page 11 ot 14

23, Jewkes monthly salary rate was billed as $5,617 but he was paid at the rate of
$5,000, The corrected payment voucher for November 1982 would iook like this:

Jewkes - 2/22 months (July) @ $5,000.00/mo, = § 454,55
Others - Paid correctly = 26,418.05
Salaries allowable $26,872.60

24, There was an official holiday on December 24. The contractor billed 2 days
for Arrabito's leave travel, which is specifically precluded by the contract. The
contractor also billed for 2 days of travel on the weekend by Tordjman at the
campletion of his assigmment. The corrected payment voucher for Decamber 1982
would look like this:

Arrabito - 8/23 months @ $2,458,33/mo. = § 855,07
Tordjman - 8/23 months @ $3,583,33/mo, - 1,246.38
Others - Paid correctly = 10,648.50

Salaries allowable $12,750.01

25, There was an official holiday on January 28, The contractor billed 2 days
for Arrabito’'s leave travel, which was specifically precluded by the contract. The
corrected payment voucher for January 1983 would look like this:

Arrabito - 10/21 months @ $2,458,33/mo, = § 1,170,063
Others - Paid correctly = 10,6232.49
Salarics allowable $11,793.12

oaasaassan

26. There was an official holiday on April 26. According to Snow's time shoet,
he took 2 days leave during the month in addition to the holiday; therefore, his
salary was overbilled. ‘Ihe corrected paynent voucher for April 1983 would look
1ike this:

Snow - 18/21 months @ $4,166.67 /o0, = §$3,571.43
Others - Paid correctly - 7,289.04
Salaries allowable $10,861.11


http:10,861.11
http:7,289.68
http:3,571.43
http:11,793.12
http:10*622.49
http:1,170.63
http:12,750.01
http:10,648.50
http:1,246.38

EXHIBIT C

Page 12 of 12

27. According to Gibbons' time sheet, he touk one day of leave during the month;
therefore, his salary was overbilled. The corrected payment voucher for June
1983 would look like this:

Others - Paid ocorrectly - 8,125.00

Salaries allowable $11,275.00



EXHIBIT D

Ln‘g 1of8
MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT 1
[t . 383-0056 -
Detail of Sal ustments for IEOO
ram tion t June 3V, 1984,

Invoice Over (under)

Number Reimbursed Allowable Paid Notes
1 $ 35,737.69 $ 34,980.00 $ 1757.69 1
2 16,339,06 16,361.50 (122.44) 3
3 12,737,70 12,294.18 443.52 3
4 7,946.29 7,440.91 505,38 4
5 6,216.42 5,921.50 294,92 S
6 3,506.45 3,445.45 61.00 6
7 9,285.71 9,707,496 (423.28) 7
8 8,511.78 8,970,47 (458,.69) 8
9 11,322.27 11,322.27 -0-

10 12,269,77 12,201.31 68.46 9
11 18,860.69 18,638.32 222,37 10
12 11,767.74 12,301.75 (534.01) 11
13 18,523,.83 18,745,.58 (221.75) 12
14 19,394.94 19,638.76 (243.82) 13
15 17,316.98 17,419.37 (102.39) 14
16 16,938.94 17,155.61 (3216,67) 15
17 16,163.70 15,970.70 193.00 16
18 19,272.19 16,825,93 2,446.26 17
18A 1,754.82 -0- 1,754.82 18
19 14,083.66 14,083.66 0=

20 9,781.23 9,521,90 2359.33 19
21 11,539.15 11,416.68 122.47 20
a2 19,428.28 19,371.12 57.16 21
23 24,039.42 23,967.83 71.59 22
a4 22,256.18 22,256.18 ~0-

25 19,333.66 19,333.66 =0-

26 14,041.59 14,041.59 -0-

27 15,6329.97 15,179.97 450.00 33
a8 11,847.37 11,847,37 1

a9 11,555.57 11,555.57 1

30 11,531.77 11,531.77 -0-

a 11,247.62 11,133.34 114.38 4
32 11,963.59 11,963.59 -0-

33 12,387.62 12,387,62 1

Totals: $484,433.65 $478,033.42 $ 5,500,23

=dle


http:5,500.23
http:47,933.42
http:8484,433.65
http:12,387.62
http:12,387.62
http:11,963.59
http:11,963.59
http:11,133.34
http:11,247.62
http:11,531.77
http:11,531.77
http:11,555.57
http:11,847.37
http:11,847.37
http:15,179.97
http:15,629.97
http:14,041.59
http:14,041.59
http:19,333.66
http:19,333.66
http:22,256.18
http:22,256.18
http:23,967.83
http:24,039.42
http:19,371.12
http:19,428.28
http:11,416.68
http:11,539.15
http:9,521.90
http:9,781.23
http:14,083.66
http:14,083.66
http:1,754.82
http:1,754.82
http:2,446.26
http:16,825.93
http:19,272.19
http:15,970.70
http:16,163.70
http:17,155.61
http:16,938.94
http:17,419.37
http:17,316.98
http:19,638.76
http:19,394.94
http:18,745.58
http:18,523.83
http:12,301.75
http:11,767.74
http:18,638.32
http:18,860.69
http:12,201.31
http:12,269.77
http:11,322.27
http:11,322.27
http:8,970.47
http:8,511.78
http:9,707.j6
http:9,285.71
http:3,445.45
http:3,506.45
http:5,921.50
http:6,216.42
http:7,440.91
http:7,946.29
http:12,294.18
http:12,737.70
http:16,361.50
http:16,239.06
http:34,980.00
http:35,737.69

EXHIBIT D
Puge 2 of 8

B(glanntog Notes:

1. Salaries were recanmputed on u workday basis. English's salary was
billed at a rate of $4,180 per month for the entire period, but payroll
records showed that his salary rate to August 16, 1980 was only $3,305 per
month, Bmerson's time sheet showed that he did not work on the project
during September 1880, The correct payment voucher would look 1ike this:

English - 4/21 months @ $3,305/mo. plus 2 10/21 months

@ $4,180/mo, = $10,980,00
Constable - 2 3/21 months @ $3,700/mo. - 7,928,57
Clauzon - 1 21/22 months @ $3,700/mo. - 7,231,82
Belvis - 17/22 months @ $2,800/mo. - 3,690, 91
Causing - 5/22 months (Sept.) plus 8/7. months (Oct.)

@ $4,115/mo. - 2,366.53

Hmerson - Did not work during September 1980 = =0-
Mousley - 18/23 months @ $3,555/mo. = 2,782.17
Salaries allowable $34,980,00
————

2. Salaries were recamputed on a workday basis. The credit for Clauzon was
adjusted for in the recalculation of invoice 1 (note 1, this exhibit).
The corrected payment voucher for November 19680 would look like this:

Mousley - 10/20 months ¢ $3,555/mo. = §$1,777.5
Others - Paid correctly = _14,584.00
Salaries allowable $16,361.50

MRS

J. Salaries wore recamputod on a workday busis, Bmerson's salary wus billed
at one workday for December 1980, but his time sheet showed only one hour worked
on this projoct. A full month's salary was billed for Constable, but his time
shoet showed one day on leave and Christmus off. Gonzalez's salary was also
billed for a full month, but his time sheet showed Christms off. The corrected
payment voucher for December 18680 would look 1ike thisg

Causing - 2/23 mnths @ $4,115/m, w §  UHT.HI
Bmorson - 1,25 months (Nov,), plus .125/23 months (Dec. )

0 $4,215/mo, - 286,45
Constable = 21/23 months @ $3,700/mo, - J,378.20
Clauzon - 16/23 months ¢ $3,700/mo., - 2,573.01

-32-


http:2,573.91
http:3,370.20
http:34,980.00
http:2,782.17
http:2,366.53
http:3,690.91
http:7,231.82
http:7,928.57
http:10,980.00

EXHIBIT D

0
Explanatory Notes:
Belvie - 15/23 months @ $2,800/mo. = 1,828,00
Gonzalez - 22/23 months @ $2,080/mo, - 1,080,57
Baskin - 18/23 months ¢ $2,406/m0. = 1,882,17
Salaries allomable $12,304.18

4. Salaries were recamputed on a workday basis. January 1 and 14 were official
holidays; however, the holidays were not deducted fram the billing. The corrected
paymont voucher for January 1881 would look 1ike thiss

Constable - 20/22 months 9 $3,700/mo. = § 3,363.64
Gonzalez - 20/22 months @ $2,080/mo, = 1,800,01
Baskin - 20/22 months @ $2,405/mo, =  2,188,38
Salaries allowable $ 7,440.91

————

5. Salaries were recamputed on a workday busis. February 4 was an official
holiday; however, the holiday was not deducted fram the billing. Constable took
one day leave during the month. The corrected psyment voucher for February 1981
would look like thisg

Constable - 18/20 months @ $3,700/mo, = $§ 3,330,00
Gonzalez - 19/20 months ¢ $2,080/mo. = 1,076.00
Jugueta - 3/20 months 0 $2,500/mo. - 375,00
Baskin - 2/20 months @ $2,405/mo, - 240,50
Salaries allowwble $ 5,921.5%

—e——

6. Saluries werv recamputed on a workday busis, The corrected puyment voucher
for March 1981 would look 1ike this:

Gonzalvz -~ 10/22 months ¢ $2,080/mo, = § 945,45
Juguota - Pauid correctly - 2, 500,00
Suluries ullowable $ 3,445.49

]

7,  Salaries wero rooomputed on w workday basine  April 13 was an officiul
holiday; howwer, the holiday wus not deducted fram the billing, T corrected
puymont voucher for April 1981 would look 1ike this:

=J3=


http:5,921.50
http:1,976.00
http:3,330.00
http:7,440.91
http:2,186.36
http:1,890.91
http:3,303.64
http:12,294.18
http:1,882.17
http:1,980.57

Expl anatory Notes:

Batemn - 6/22 montha 0 $3,720/mo0,
Causing -  5/22 months @ $4,115/mo,
Jugueta - 21/22 months @ $2,500/mo,
Brown - 16/22 months @ $3,370/mo.

Llutzenberger - 18/22 months 0 $2,850/mo,

Salaries allomble

Saluries were recamputed on & workday basis,

EXHIBIT D

Page 4 of 8
- §1,521,82
- 935,23
- 2,386,368
- 2,450.91
- 2,413.64

$ 9,707.96

[

May 18 was an official holidey,

but the holiday was not excluded fram the billing. The corrected payment voucher

for May 1881 would look like thiss

Juguota - 20/21 months 0 $2,500/mo,
Lutzenberger - 20/21 months 0 $2,960/mo.
Stoffel - 3/21 months ¢ $2,6850/mo,
Brown - 11/21 months ¢ $3,370/mo,
Loonhardt - 8/21 months ¢ $4,295/mo,

Sularios allowable

$ 2,380,905
2,800.52
J78.57
1,765,24
1,636.19

$ 8,970.47

o Salrrios were recamputed on n workday bwiiy, July 6 was un officiul holiday.
sonhardt wus chargod for 2.25 duys of sick loewve taken but not doducted fram the
M1ling.  Cost cricalution on sularics was ullowd for Jugueta at 9,1 percent,
me duy was wikied on this involce for lutzenborger bocause th.y balance of the

djustment waun mikde on invoice 9,

ould look Jike thing

Cuunitygg = Wi mnths 1 $4,115/mn,
Lounhardt - ULTH/2Y nonths ¢ $4,200/m0,
Jugueotn - 24720 monthe © $2,727,50/n0,
Stoffel - 2238 monthy ¢ $2,650/mo,

Soko! - M/ monthy ¢ $3,700/m),
lutzenborger = 1/22 months (Juwe) o $2,950/mo,

Salarien allowmble

=34

e corrected puyment voucher for July 1981

$ 178,91
J,084,10
2,004, 91
2,514,778

3,043, 52

$12,201,0


http:12,201.31
http:205:4.7h
http:2,lON.91
http:3,688.10
http:8,970.47
http:1,636.19
http:1,765.24
http:2,380.95
http:9,707.96
http:2,413.64
http:2,450.91
http:2,386.36
http:1,521.82

EXHIBIT D
Page B of 8

Explanatory Notes:

10, The contractor resutmitted his salary billing based on the wrong number of
workdays which we corrected. Cost escalation was allowed for Jugueta at 9.1
percent, Stoffel took sick leave on August 13 which was not deducted from the
invoice. Pascua's time sheet showed that he worked 10 days fram August 18, and
De Dioa' time sheet showed that he worked 15 days beginning August 11. The pay-
ment voucher for August 19681 would look like this:

Causing = 1/23 months (July) @ $4,115/mo0. = § 178,91
Stoffel - 20/21 months @ $2,650/mo, - 3,823,81
Leonhardt - 16/21 monthas ¢ $4,296/mo, - 3,372.38
Pascua - 10/21 montha ¢ $3,400/mo. - 1,142.68
De Dios = 15/21 months 0 $1,350/m0, - 892,86
Others - Paid correctly . = _10,627.50
Salaries allomable $18,638,32

L]

11, Saluries were recamputsd on a workday basis, September 7 was an official
holiday. The credit for De Dios was already adjusted in our camputation of
allowable salaries for invoice 11. The corrected payment voucher for Septamber
19681 would look like this:

Causing - 1/21 months (Aug.) ¢ $4,115/mo, = § 195.98
Jugueta - 21/22 months ¢ $2,727.50/mo, - 2,603,52
Stoffel - 21/22 months ¢ $2,850/mo, = 2,529.55
Sokol - 5/22 months ¢ $3,700/mo, - 840.901
Pascuu - 21/22 mnths ¢ $2,400/mo, = 2,260.91
Almadro - 17/22 months ¢ $1,500/mo, - 1,150.00
Bongay~-Icamen - 21/22 months ¢ $1,250/mo. - 1,193,18
Santos - 6/22 months ¢ $1,500/m0, - 400,09
De Dios - 19/22 months ¢ $1,250/mo, - 1,079.55
Salurios allowble $12,301.75

memee——

-35=


http:12,301.75
http:1,079.55
http:1,193.18
http:1,159.09
http:2,290.91
http:2,529.55
http:2,603.52
http:18,638.32
http:10,627.50
http:1,142.86
http:3,272.38
http:2,523.81

XInIr n
!En “ oZ 8

Expl anatory Notes

13, Salaries were recamputed on a workduny busis, October 9 was un official
holiday. Cost escalation at 9,1 percent was allowed for Jugueta. Ridinger's
time sheet showod 5 days work and travel fram October 26. The corrected October
1861 payment voucher would look like this:

Jugueta - 31/22 months 0 $2,727.50/mo0, = § 2,603,552
Paacua - 21/22 months @ $2,400/mo, - 2,200,901
Bongay-Icamen - 21/22 months 0 $1,250/mo, - 1,193.18
Almadro - 21/22 months @ $1,500/mo, - 1,431,82
Santos - 21/22 months ¢ $1,500/mo, - 1,431,82
De Dios - 21/22 months ¢ $1,250/mo, - 1,183.18
Stoffel - 21/22 months ¢ $2,650/mo, - 2,529,585
Faris - 17/22 months (Sept.) plus 21/22 months
9 $2,950/mo, - 5,0085,46
Ridinger - 5/22 months ¢ $4,205/mo, - 976.14
Sularivs allomble $18,745.58
. ]

13. There was an officiu) holiduy on Novamber 11, Causing's BAlury was
recamputed on u workduy busiis, Cost cxcalution wis allowed for Jugueta at 9.1
percent. The correctod payment voucher for Novanber 1981 would look like this:

Causing - 15/22 months (Oct.) ¢ $4,115/mn, = $ 93,52

Others - buid correctly = _19,645.24
Salurics ullowable $19,0638,76

4. There was an officindl holidny on Docamber 25, Acoording to Stoffel's time
sheet, she completed her roturn travel on Decembor 23 therefore, her time was
overbillad by one duy, Cost escaintion wiss allowd for Junsta at 9.1 percent .
T corrected piyment voucher for Decembeer 1981 would look 1ike thin:

Stoffel - 2/23 monthy ¢ $2,0650/mu, - § 200,13
Othurs = Puld correctly $17, 1MM,1M
Sulurios ullowable $17,410.17

L]


http:17,419.37
http:ctsil,.tA
http:19,638.76
http:19,545.24
http:2,529.55
http:1,193.18
http:1,431.82
http:1,431.82
http:1,193.18
http:2,290.91
http:2,603.52

EXHIBIT D
e 70

Expl anatory Notes:

15. The contractor's billing was correct. Cost escalation for Jugueta was
not but should have been reimbursed,

16. There was an official holiday on February 4. Cost escalation was allowed
for Jugueta at 9,1 percent, Jugueta was on leave without pay for 3 days
according to his time sheet; therefore, his salary was overbilled by 3 days
counting the holiday. The corrected payment voucher for February 1882 would
look like this:

Jugueta = 16/20 months @ $2, /27,50 = $ 2,182,00
Others - Paid correctly = _13,78R.70
Salaries allowmble $15,970,70

L ]

17. ‘There was an official holiday on March 9, According to Causing's time
sheet, he worked 4 days on this project in February; therefore, his sulary was
overbilled. Hougen's time sheet showed that he worked only 9 hours on this
project in February; his billing was significantly overstated, In addition to
the holiday, Pascua took one day's leave during the month which was not deleted

fram the billing. The corrected payment voucher for March 1882 wnuld look like
this:

Causing = 4/20 months (Feb.) ¢ $4,115/mo. = $ 823,00
Hougen - 1,125/20 months (Feb.) @ $5,238/m0, - 204,47
Pascua - 21/23 months @ $2,400/mo. = 2,101,30
Others = Paid correctly = 13,517.16
Salarics allowmble $16,825,93

——ee———

18. The cost escalation billed on invoice 18A wus allowed and udjusted for
by audit in our re-camputution of salarics allomble for invoices 10 through 17,

18. There wus an official holiday on May 7, According to Causing's timv
shoet, he worked 10 hours on this project in April, not 2 days as billed,
Bongay-Icamon took 14 days loave plus the holiday during the month; therefore,
his sulary was overbilled by 2 days. The corrected payment voucher for May 1982
would look like this:

Causing = 1.25/22 months (Apr.) ¢ $4,115/mo, = § 233.41
Bongay-Icumun - 6/21 months o $1,250/mo, - 357.14
Others - Paid correctly - 8,930,956
Sularios allowahle § v,521,80

L 7]

=37 =


http:15,970.70
http:13.788.70
http:2,182.00

BGuBIT D_
Page 8 of 8

Explanatory Notes:

20. According to Causing's timc sheet, he worked only 7 hours during May and
lllot 1.5 days as billed. The corrected payment voucher for June 18682 would look
ike this:

Causing - .875/21 months @ $4,115/mo, = § 171.46
Others = Paid correctly = _11,945,23
Salaries allomble $11,416.68

L}

21, There was an official holiday on July 5. Pascua's time sheet showed that
he took one-half day of sick leave during the month in addition to the holiday;
therefore, his salary was overbilled, The corrected payment voucher for July
1982 would look like thiss

Pascua - 20.5/22 months @ $2,515/mo, = $ 2,343.52
Others - Paid correctly = _17,027.60
Salaries allowable $19,371.12

22, Thero was an officiul holiday on August 4. Almadro's time sheet showed
that he took one day of sick leave during the month plus the holiday off;
therefore, his salary was overbilled. The corrected payment voucher for August
1882 would look like this:

Almadro -~ 20/22 months 0 $1,578/mo. = $1,431.82
Others =~ Paid correctly - _22,838,01
Salaries allomble $23,087,.83

23. There was an officiul holiday on Decamber 24. The contractor billed 3 days
for Almadro's lcave travel, which is specifically precluded by the terms and
oconditions of the contract. The corrected puyment voucher for Decamber 1883
would look like this:

Almadro - 2/23 months 0 $2,400/mo0. = § 208,70
Others = Paid correctly = _14,971,27
Salaries allomable $15,179.97

24, Thorv was un officinl holiday on April 26. According to Almadro's time
ghoot, ho wun of f une day sick in uddition to the holiday; therefore, his salary
was overbilloed. The corrected payment voucher for April 1883 would look )ike this:

Almadro - 19/21 months ¢ $2,400/mo, - $2,171.43
Othors = Puid correctly - 8,961.91
Salarios allowble $11,133.4

]


http:811,133.34
http:8,961.91
http:2,171.43
http:15,179.97
http:14,971.27
http:23g97.83
http:22536.01
http:19,371.12
http:17,027.60
http:2,343.52

EXHIBIT E

MAAREL] SASIN DEVELOPMENT I Page T of ¢
PROJECT N0. 383-0056
Overhead eimbursed, Allowable and Overpaid
From ‘nception Through June 30, 1583
Total L8B!I Allcw- 1ECO
Allowable Total Overhead able LBII Overhead Allowable 1500 Overhead

Inv. Salaries Over{Under] Salaries Allowadle Over{Under] Salaries Allowable Over(Under)
No. (Exhibit B) Rei-bursed Allowadle Paid {Exhibit C] Reimbursed [MNote 1) Paid {Exhibit D} Reimbursed (Note 2) Paid

1. $ 84,354.97 $ 63,733.46 S 99.815.72 $(6.082.26) § 33,874.97 $ 54,822.00 $ 57,489.92 $(3,067.92) $ 32,980.00 $ 39,311.46 $ 42,325.80 $(3,014.38)
2. 34,533.83 37,739.23 480,983.39 (3,194.16) 15,232.33  19,926.26 21,185.97 (1,259.71) 16,361.50 17,862.%7 19,797.42 (1,934.45)
3. 33,601.77  38,271.0V 39,635.38 (1,364.37) 21,307.59 24,259.54 284,759.82 ( 499.88) 12,294.38 14,011.%7 13,875.96 ( 864.439)
4. 23,625.64 31,192.57 27,810.16 3,382.81 16,154.73 22.851.65 18,806.66 3,648.99 7.440.91 8,740.92 9,003.50 ( 262.58
S. 22,766.89 27.198.43 26,739.36 459.07 1€,345.39 20,360.37 19,574.34 786.03 5,921.50 6,838.06 7,165.02 ( 326.96)
8. 23,805.06 26,626.07 27,362.06 ( 735.99) 15,959.61 22.768.97 23,193.07 ( 424.10) 3,445,135 3,857.10 4,168.99 ( 311.89)
7. 28.,397.33  32,732.75 33,4€3.68 ( 730,93) 18,688.37 22.518.47 21,717.05 301 42 9,707.96 10,z14.28 11,746.63 (1,532.35)
3. 26,724.67 31,938.22 31,884.65 453.57 17,754_.20 22,575.26 20,630.38 1,934.88 8,970.47 9,362.96 10,854.27 (1,491.31)
9. 27.884.45 31,339.64 32,945.20 (1.105.56) 16,562.13 19,385,184 19,225.2% 139.89 11,322.27 12,458.50 13,699.95 (1,245.45)
10. 28,976.32 31,441.23 34,256.15 (2.814.92) 16,775.01 17,948.88 19,892.56 (1,548.08) 12,201.31 13,396.75 14,763.59 (1,266.88)
11. 40,265.72 20,039.80 47,683.41 (7.633.61) 21,627.40 19,293,084 25,131.08 (5,838.00) 18,638.32 20,746.76 22,552.37 (1,805.61)
12. 28,946.63 51,038.33 34,226.47 (3,138.18) 1€,644.58 18,093.81 19,341.35 (1,247.54) 12,301.75 12,944.52 14.885.12 (1,940.60)
13. 34,538.57 36,895.38 41,033.60 (4,138.22) 1£,792.99 16,519.16 18,351.45 (1,832.29) 18,785.59 20,376.22 22,682.15 {2,305.93)
4. 33,007.80 35,215.33 39,292.72 (4,082.39) 13,369.04 13,880.90 15,534.82 (1,653.92) 19,638.76 21,334.43 23,762.90 (2,428.47)
15. 30,817.56 33.287.N" 36,646.14 (3,358.43) 13.,398.13  14,239.03 15,568.70 (1,329.67) 17,419.37 18,048.68 21,077.44 (2,028.76)
16. 32,548.66 34,685.28 38,645.01 (3,959.73) 15,393.25  16,052.44 17,386.72 (1,834.28) 17,155.61 18,632.84 20,758.29 (2,125.45)
17. 33,714.67 37.060.58 39.943.04 (2.882.36) 17.733.57 18.280.5:° 20,618.49 (1,337.98) 15,970.792 17,780.07 19,324.55 (1,544.48)
18. 36,427.03 35,119.48 43,135.86 1.983.62 16.€01.12 23,158.67 22,776.48 382.19 16,825.93 21,960.81 20,359.38 1,601.43
18A. -0- 11,254.96 -0- 11,258.96 -0- 9,328.66 -0- 9,324.66 -0- 1,930.30 -0- 1,930.30
19. 29,815.29 22.851.82 3%,321.38 (12,869.56) 15,731.63 9.479.89 18,280.15 (8,800.26) 14,083.66 13,371.83 17,041.23 (3,669.30)
20. 25,430.63 28,260.00 30,007.48 (1,747.84) 15,908.73 17,506.65 18,485.94 { 685.29) 9,521.80 10,759.35 11,521.50 ( 762.15)
21. 29.636.00 32.735.43 34,985.03 (2,249.60) 18,219.32 20,082.36 21,170.85 (1,128.49) 11,416.€8 12,693.07 13,814.18 (1,121.11)
2. 38.996.12 86,273.22 46.243.31 29.31 19,625.20 22,765.00 22,804.25 { 39.25) 19,371.12 23,508.22 23,439.06 69.16
23. 44,331 .88 52,709.53 52.663.63 45.90 20,363.65 23,621.83 23,662.56 30.73) 23,967.33 29,087.70 29,001.07 86.63
28. 45.483.48 111,705.21 53.920.06 57,785.15 23,227.26 51,897.03 26,990.08 24,906.95 22,256.1¢ 59,808.18 26,929.98 32,878.20
25. 42,793.98 50,654.62 50.658.62 -0- 23.860.32 27,260.89 27.260.83 -0- 19,333.66 23,393.73  23,393.73 -0-

26. 40,914.19 39.883.45 43,216.28 1,227.18 26,872.60 32,853.14 31,225.96 1,227.18 14,081.59 16,990.32 16,990.32 -0-

27. 27,9329.98  32,995.20 33,183.27 (188.07) 12,750.01 14,082.94 14,815.51 (732.57) 15,179.97 18,912.26 18,367.76 544.50

-39-


http:13,367.76
http:18,912.26
http:15,179.97
http:14,815.51
http:14,082.94
http:12,750.01
http:33,183.27
http:32,995.20
http:27,929.98
http:16,990.32
http:16,990.32
http:14,041.59
http:1,227.18
http:31,225.96
http:32,453.14
http:26,872.60
http:1,227.18
http:48,216.28
http:49,43.46
http:40,914.19
http:23,393.73
http:23,393.73
http:19,333.66
http:27,260.83
http:27,260.89
http:23,460.32
http:50,654.62
http:50,654.62
http:42,793.98
http:32,878.20
http:26,929.98
http:59,808.18
http:22,256.1E
http:24,906.95
http:26,990.08
http:51,897.03
http:23,227.26
http:57,785.15
http:53,920.06
http:111,705.21
http:45,483.44
http:29,001.07
http:29,087.70
http:23,967.83
http:23.621.83
http:20,363.65
http:52,663.63
http:52,709.53
http:44,331.48
http:23,439.06
http:23,508.22
http:19,371.12
http:22.804.26
http:22,765.00
http:46,243.31
http:46,273.22
http:38,996.12
http:1,121.11
http:13,814.18
http:12,693.07
http:11,416.68
http:1,128.49
http:21,170.85
http:20,012.36
http:18,219.32
http:2,249.60
http:34,985.03
http:32,735.43
http:29,636.00
http:11,521.50
http:10,759.35
http:9,521.90
http:18,485.94
http:17,500.65
http:15,908.73
http:1,747.44
http:30,007.44
http:28,260.00
http:25,430.63
http:3.669.30
http:17,041.23
http:13,371.93
http:14,083.66
http:8,800.26
http:18.280.15
http:9,479.89
http:15,731.63
http:12.469.56
http:35,321.38
http:22,851.82
http:29,815.29
http:1,930.30
http:1,930.30
http:9,324.66
http:9,324.66
http:11,254.96
http:11,254.96
http:1,601.43
http:20,359.38
http:21,960.81
http:16,825.93
http:22,776.48
http:23,158.67
http:19.601.13
http:1,983.62
http:43.135.86
http:45,119.48
http:36,427.03
http:1,544.48
http:19,324.55
http:17,780.07
http:15,970.70
http:1.337.98
http:20,618.49
http:17.743.z7
http:2.882.46
http:39.943.04
http:37,060.58
http:33,714.67
http:2,125.45
http:20,758.29
http:12,632.84
http:17,155.61
http:1,834.28
http:17,386.72
http:16,052.44
http:3.959.73
http:38,645.01
http:34,685.28
http:32,548.66
http:2,028.76
http:21,077.44
http:19,048.68
http:17,419.37
http:1,329.67
http:15,568.70
http:14,239.03
http:13,398.13
http:3.358.43
http:36,646.14
http:33,287.71
http:30,817.56
http:2.428.47
http:23,762.90
http:21,334.43
http:19,638.76
http:1,653.92
http:15,534.82
http:13,880.90
http:39,291.72
http:35,215.33
http:33,007.80
http:2,305.93
http:22,682.15
http:20,376.22
http:18,745.5c
http:1,832.29
http:18,351.45
http:16,519.16
http:15,792.99
http:4.138.22
http:41,033.60
http:36,95.38
http:34,538.57
http:1.940.60
http:14,885.12
http:12,944.52
http:12,301.75
http:1,247.54
http:19,341.35
http:18,093.81
http:16,644.58
http:3,138.14
http:34,226.47
http:31,038.33
http:28,946.63
http:1,805.61
http:22,552.37
http:20,746.76
http:18,638.32
http:5.838.00
http:25,131.04
http:19,293.04
http:21,627.40
http:7.643.61
http:47,683.41
http:40,039.80
http:40,265.72
http:1,266.84
http:14,763.59
http:13,496.75
http:12,201.31
http:1.548.08
http:19,492.56
http:17,944.48
http:16,775.01
http:2,814.92
http:34,256.15
http:31,441.23
http:28,976.32
http:1,245.45
http:13,699.95
http:12,454.50
http:11,322.27
http:19,2t3.25
http:19,385.14
http:16,562.13
http:1,105.56
http:32,945.20
http:31,839.64
http:27,884.45
http:1.491.31
http:10,854.27
http:9,362.96
http:8,970.47
http:1,944.88
http:20,630.38
http:22,575.26
http:17,754.20
http:31,48A.65
http:31,938.22
http:26,724.67
http:11,746.63
http:10,214.28
http:9,707.96
http:21.717.05
http:22,518.47
http:18,689.37
http:33,463.68
http:32.732.75
http:28.397.33
http:4,168.99
http:3,857.10
http:3,445.45
http:23,193.07
http:22.768.97
http:19,959.61
http:27,362.06
http:26,626.07
http:23,405.06
http:7,165.02
http:6,838.06
http:5,921.50
http:19,574.34
http:20,360.37
http:16,845.39
http:26,739.36
http:27,198.43
http:22,766.89
http:9,003.50
http:8,740.92
http:7,440.91
http:3,644.99
http:18,806.66
http:22,451.65
http:16,184.73
http:3,382.41
http:27,810.16
http:31,192.57
http:23,625.64
http:14,875.96
http:14,011.47
http:12,294.18
http:24,759.42
http:24,259.54
http:1.364.37
http:39,635.38
http:38,271.01
http:33,601.77
http:1,934.45
http:19,797.42
http:17,862.97
http:16,361.50
http:1.259.71
http:21,185.97
http:19,926.26
http:15.232.33
http:3,194.16
http:40,983.39
http:37,789.23
http:34,593.83
http:S(3,014.34
http:42,325.80
http:39,311.46
http:3d.980.00
http:S(3.067.92
http:57,489.92
http:54.422.00
http:49,474.97
http:S(6.082.26
http:99,815.72
http:93,733.46
http:84,454.97

EXHIBIT €

Page 2 of 2

Total L8II Allow- 1€CO

Allowabdle Total Overhead able LBII Overhead Allowadle {ECO Overhead
Inv. Salaries Over\Under) Salaries Allowable Over{Under) Salaries AlTowabTle Qver{Under)
No. (Exnidit 8) Reimbursed Allowable Paid (Exhidit C) Reimbursed (Note 1) Paid (Exhidbit D) Reimbursed {Note 2) Paid
23.8 23.640.49% 28,310.988 28,038.938 272.25 $11,793.12 $13,975.66 $ 13,703.61 § 272.05 $ 11,847.37 § 14,335.32 $ 14,335.32 § -0-
29. 22.942.65 27,214.03 27,214.03 -0- 11,387.08 13,231.79 13,231.79 -0- 11,555.57 13,982.28 13,982.24 -0-
30. 23,615.83 27,970.95 27,995.12 (28.17) 12,084.06 14,017.51 14,041.68 (28.17) 11,531.77 13,953.44 13,953.44 -0-
Il 21,9954.45 32,695.89 26,091.95 6.,603.94 10,861.11 19,086.27 12,620.61 6.465.66 11,133.34 13,609.62 13,471.34 138.28
R. 24,635.3% 29,200.55 29,200.54 01 12,671.77 14,724.60 14,724.60 -0- 11 563.59 14,475.95 14.,375.94 01
33. 23,662.62 28,264.37 28.090.57 174.30 11,275.00 13,275.8% 13,101.55 178.30 1.,387.62 14,989.02 14,585.02 -0-

$1.070,520.08 $1,238,645.22 $1,266,93316 $2:,712.06 $531,586.66 $703,869.77 $687,423.70 $16, 446, 07 $47S,933, 42 $584,775.45 $579,509.46 § 5,265.92

Explanatory Notes:

1.  LBI] ove-head was allowable at 116.2% through invoice 33. The contractor was paid provisional overhead at the rate of 1103 for invoices
1 through 23 whichwre adjusted retroactively to 116.2% on invoice 24. Any adjustments made on invoices subsequent to number 33 are
considered to e outside the scope of this adit.

2. iECO overhead was allowed at 121% through invoice 33. The contractor was paid provisional overhead at the rate of 110% for invoices

1 throwgh 23 which were adjusted retroactively to 1213 on invoice 24. Any adjustments made on invoices subsequent to number 33 are
considered to be outside the scope of this audit.

-40-


http:5,265.99
http:579,509.46
http:S584.775.45
http:47S,933.42
http:16,446.07
http:S687,423.70
http:S703.869.77
http:S591.586.66
http:S2,712.06
http:11.258.645.22
http:S,070.520.08
http:14,989.02
http:14,989.02
http:13,101.55
http:13,275.85
http:11,275.00
http:28,090.57
http:28,264.87
http:23,662.62
http:14,475.94
http:14.475.95
http:14.724.60
http:14.724.60
http:12,671.77
http:29,200.54
http:29.200.55
http:Z4.63S.36
http:13,471.34
http:13,609.62
http:11,133.34
http:6,465.66
http:12,620.61
http:19,086.27
http:10.861.Tl
http:6,603.94
http:26,091.9S
http:32,695.89
http:21.9,4.45
http:13,953.44
http:13,953.44
http:11,531.77
http:14,041.68
http:14,017.51
http:12,084.06
http:27,995.12
http:27.970.95
http:23,615.83
http:13,982.24
http:13,982.24
http:11,555.57
http:13,231.79
http:13,231.79
http:11.387.08
http:27,214.03
http:27,214.03
http:22,942.65
http:14.335.32
http:14,335.32
http:11,847.37
http:13.703.61
http:13,975.66
http:11,793.12
http:28,038.93
http:28,310.98
http:23.640.49

EXHIBIT F

MAHAWEL] BASIN DEVELOPMENT I

6

Fixed Fee Re
fram Inception th

June 30, 1983

Invoice Amount (Note 1)
Number Reimbursed Allowable
1 $ 28,051,09 $ 21,372.97
2 11,308,.97 8,754.63
3 11,453.16 8,503.58
4 -0 - 5,978.93
5 -0 - 5,761.60
6 7,809.33 5,923.11
7 7,530.60 7,186.50
8 7,347.81 6,763.19
9 7,325.12 7,056.70
10 7,233.46 7,333.02
11 9,211.68 10,190.03
12 7,140.60 7,325.51
13 8,488.26 8,740.65
14 8,101.75 8,353.26
15 7,658.27 7,798,98
16 7,979.80 8,237.07
17 8,526.27 8,532.15
18 9,929,57 9,218,57
18A 2,589.36 -0 -
19 6,020.70 7,545.33
20 6,501.58 6,435.71
al 7,514.17 7,482,93
22 9,856.97 9,842.50
23 11,209.27 11,191.16
24 11,470.83 11,470.83
25 5,175.69 8,435.16
26 5,446.27 5,432.21
27 4,814.73 4,682.68
28 5,984.77 5,926.08
29 5,751.14 $5,751.14
30 (14,474.76) (14,477.36)
K) 3,739.68 2,969.25
32 3,879,90 3,792.13
KK] 3,856.33 3,734.46
Totals $234,432.37 $233,244.65

Explanatory Notes:

Over(Under) Paid (Note 2)
[504)

L8I1
$ 3,765.97 $ 2,912.15
1,349.186 1,205.16
1,867.72 1,081.86
(4,095.86) (1,883,07)
(4,263,05) (1,498.55)
3,212.79 (1,326.57)
450,96 (106.86)
700.70 (116.08)
268.42 -0 -
(116.88) 17.32
(1,034.61) 56.27
(49.69) (135.23)
1i96.27) (56.12)
(189.81) (61.70)
(114.80) (25.91)
(202.44) (54.83)
(54.73) 48.85
91.93 619.07
2,145.27 444.09
(1,524.63) -0-
24 65.63
35 30.99
-0 - 14.47
-0- 18.11
-0 - I |
(2,010.41) (1,249.06)
14.06 -0 -
53.59 78.46
58.69 -0-
-0 - -0 -
38.79 (36.19)
755.00 15.43
87017 -0-
121.87 -0 -
$1,130,02 57.70

Total

$ 6,678.12
2,554.34
3,949.58

(5,978.93)
(5,761.60)
1,886.22

344.10
584.62
268.42
(99.56)
(978.34)
(184.91)
(252.39)
(251.51)
(140.71)
(257.27)
(5.88)
711.00
3,589,36
(1,534.63)
65.87
31.24
14.47
18.11
-0 -
(3,259.47)
14.06
132.05
58.69
-0 -
2.60
770.43
87.77
121.87

$1,187.72

1. The wnounts in these colunns are the sum of the amounts schoduled in Exhibit G

(IB11) and H (T300) for fixed fce reimbursed and ullowmble,
2. Fixod foo computations to arrive at the amount over or under

paid for design and

oconstruct ion supurvision are detailed in ¥xhibit G for 1811 and Exhibit H for [HDO,


http:1,187.72
http:1,130.02
http:233,244.65
http:234,432.37

EXHIBIT G

Page 1 of3
MAHANELL BASIN DEVELORENT I
LBIl Fixed Fee Reicbursed, Allowmable and Overpaid
for Design and Construction S fram
inception through Jupe
Design Construction Supervision
Allowmble Allossble

Ievcice Salaries Fived Fee Salaries Fixed Fee
2edwr  (Exhibit ©) Fe istarued Allowable Over(Under)Paid  (Exhibit C) Reimbursed Allowable Under) Paid

1. $ 49,474.97  $ 16,206.57 $ 12,520.80 $ 3,765.97

2. 18,232.33 5,963.22 4,614.04 1,349.18

3. °1,27.59 7,260.02 5,392.20 1,367.72

4. 16,184.73 -0 - 4,095.86 (4,035.86)

S. 16,845.39 -0- 4,263.05 (4,263.05)

6. 19,3359.61 8,263.96 5,051.17 3,212.79

7. 18,689.37 5,180.67 4,729.71 150.96

8. 17,754.20 5,193.74 4,493.04 700.70

L B 16,562.18 4,859.80 4,191.38 268.42

10. 16,775.01 4,128.36 4,245.24 (116.88)

11. 21,627.40 4,430.@2 5,473.23 (1,034.61)

12, 16,644.88 4,162.62 4,212.01 (49.69)

13. 15,792.99 3,800.45 3,996.72 (196.27)

14. 13,309.04 3,190.48 3,383.29 (189.81)

15. 13,398.19 3,275.87 3,390.67 (114.80)

16. 15,393.05 3,693.07 3,895.51 (202.447

T. 17,743.97 4,435.73 4,490.46 (54.73)

18. 19,601.10 5,052.%7 4,960.44 91.93

18A, -0- 2,145.27 -0- 2,145.27

13. 15,731.63 2,456.56 3,981.19 (1,524.63)
0. 15,908.73 4,026.25 4,026.01 -24
21. 11,331.23 2,067.39 2,867.59 -0- $ 6,808.09 $ 1,726.92 $ 1,726.67 S .25
. 11,174.14 2,827.03 2,827.83 -0- 8,450.86 2,118.42 2,118 .42 -0-
23. 13,942.33 3,528.38 3,528.38 -0- 6,421.32 1,609.66 1,609.66 -0 -
24. 12,924.99 3,2i0.92 3,270.92 -0- 10,302.27 2,582.52 2,582.52 -0-
2s. 10,130.89 118.96 2,129.37 (2,9010.4) 13,221.43 3,339.35 3,339.35 -0 -
26. 11,454.55 15,418.05 3,878.98 3,864.92 14.06
27. 3,391.31 9,358.70 2,399.58 2,345.99 53.59
28. 11,793.12 3,014.93 2,956.24 58.69
29. 11,342.08 2,854.45 2,854.45 -0-



BHIBIT G

Page 2 of 3
Design Construction Supervision
AllomaEle ] AIIGeable
jevoioe Salaries Fixed Fee Salaries Fixed Fee
Nmber (Exnidbit C) Re iin. ~oeg Allowable Over(Under) Paid (Exhibit C) Reimbursed 1owab er(Under) Paid MNotes
30 $ 12,084.06 $ (9,127.05) $ (9,165.84) § 38.79 2
n 10,861.11 2,221.25 1,466.25 755.00
2 12,671.77 2,264.82 2,177.05 87.77 3
3 11,275.00 2,184.00 2,062.13 121.87 3
Totals: $451,240.16 $110,030.31 $110,030.31 $ -0- $140,232.86 $ 21,067.83 $ 19,937.81 $ 1,130.02
B ERNEITXRE EERE R EXES KX ERR

Bplamatory Notes:

The agpiicatioa of allosmble salaries for design to the fixed fee axyputation for invoices 1 through 24 resulted in an overpayment to the
aoetractor of $2,010.4L Homwer, allomsble salaries for design on invoices 25, 26 and 27 would provide additional fixed foe up to
$6,322.687 of which $2,129.37 ($2,010.41 plus $118.96 billed and reicbursed) sas allowed. A portion of the $4,193.50 ($6,322.87 less
$2,123.37) remining could be claimed aad allowed since the total fiwed fee reimbursed to LBII and [BD is $256.08 less than the agreed to
total fiwed fee of $139,200.

Secause SaendEent o to the contract revissd the total salaries to ahich the fimed fee for comstruction supervision was to be applied, the
=ethod of camputing the fiwed fee was also revised. The new method was applied retroactively to all imvoices ocontaining fixed fee for
construction supervision shich resulted in a net credit on imvoice 30 of $9,127.05. Recamputing this aujustment based on allowable salaries
femilts in the following revissd credit:

Imvoice Allomable Fee ation Method

Nupber Salaries 215, / 284 13.5% Credit
n $ 6,888.09 $ 1,726.67 $ 929.89 $ 1796.78
x 8,450.86 2,110.42 1,130.87 977.55
23 6,421.32 1,609.66 866.88 4Q2.78
24 10,302.27 2,582.52 1,390.81 1,191.71
23 13,%21.Q3 3,339.35 1,798.39 1,540.96
26 15,418.05 3,864.92 2,08]1.44 1,783.48
a7 9.,358.70 2,345.99 1,263.42 1,082.57
28 11,793.12 2,956.24 1,592.07 1,364.17
29 11,387.08 2,854.45 1,537.26 1,317.19

Totals: $ 93,340.92 $ 23,398.22 $12,601.03 $10,797.19

EREERTE IR R

-43-


http:10,797.19
http:12,601.03
http:23,398.22
http:93,340.92
http:1,317.19
http:1,537.26
http:11,387.05
http:1,364.17
http:1,592.07
http:2,954.24
http:11,793.12
http:1,082.57
http:1,263.42
http:2,345.99
http:1,763.45
http:2,081.44
http:3,544.92
http:15,416.05
http:1,540.96
http:1,798.39
http:3,339.35
http:13,321.43
http:1,191.71
http:1,390.81
http:2,582.52
http:10,302.27
http:1,609.66
http:6,421.32
http:1,140.87
http:2,118.42
http:5,450.56
http:1,726.67
http:S9,127.05
http:6,322.87
http:S4,193.50
http:52,010.41
http:2.129.37
http:54,322.57
http:1,130.02
http:19,937.81
http:21,067.83
http:140.232.56
http:110,030.31
http:S110.030.31
http:S451,240.16
http:2,062.13
http:2,184.00
http:11,275.00
http:2,177.05
http:2,264.82
http:12,671.77
http:1,466.25
http:2,221.25
http:10,861.11
http:9,165.84
http:9,127.05
http:12,084.06

BHIBIT G

30123
Iswoice Al lomable Fee at ion Method
MNmber Salaries 215, / 2 .92 Credit
0 12,084.06 1,631.35 (1,631.35)
Totals: $105,424.98 $14,232.38
BWEEE RTINS FEEETEEEESR
¥Net Credit: $ 9,165.84

SEETTTENTER

3. Reisbursed and allowsble costs include both Salary ¢ and consultast fees. For invoice 32 the carputation was:

Allommble Salaries $ 12,671.77
Comsyltant Fees 3,454.55
Total: $ 16,126.32 @ 13.5 peroent
Allowable Fimed Ree = $ 2,177.05

For iswoice 33 the cmgputation was:

Allowable salaries $ 11,275.00
Conmultant Fees 4,000.00
Total: $ 15,275.00 @ 13.5 peroent
Allomable Fimed N = s 2,062.13

-44-



EHIBIT H

Page 1 of 3
MAHANELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT I
T PROJICT ND. 383-0056
.
Wﬂ( Desii \ G i 3 -isi
fram Inception through June 30, 1983
I T Coastruction Supervision
lomabie Allowable
Salaries Fimad Fee Salartes Fixed Fee
(Exhuibit D) Re (abursed Allomable Over(Under)Paid (Exhibit D) Reimbursed Allowable Over{Under)Paid Notes
$ 34,380,090 $ 11,764.52 $ 8,852.% $ 2,912.15
15,341.50 4,140.59 1,205.16
12,234.18 3, 111.28 1,081.86
T.3%0.31 1,883.07 (1,883.07)
5,321.% 1,898.35 (1,498.55)
3,385,485 871.94 (1,326.57)
3007038 2,39.93 2,456.79 (106.86)
€,379.47 2,154.07 2,2¢0.15 (116.08)
11,322.27 2,865.32 2,865.32 -0-
12,201.31 3,105.10 3,087.78 17.32
18,€38.32 4,773.06 4,716.79 56.27
12,301.73 2,977.98 3,113.2 (135.22)
1§,745.58 $,687.81 4,743.93 (56.12)
13,538.76 4,908.27 4,968.97 (61.70)
17,413.37 4,382.30 4,%08.31 (25.91)
17,1335.41 4,286.73 4,M41.56 (54.33)
15,3:0.70 4,030.54 4,011.69 48.85
16,825.33 4,877.2 1,258.13 619.07
<- 444.09 - 444.09
14,543 .56 3,564.14 3.564.14 -0-
9,321.% 2,435.33 2,409,790 65.63
11,143, 41 2,862.69 2,831.70 30.99 s 227.27 S 56.97 S 56.97 S -0-
16,870.21 4,283.80 4,269.13 14.47 2,500.91 626.92 626.92 -0~
18,087,237 4,772.62 4,754.51 18.11 5,180.46 1,298.61 1,298.61 -0-
16,003.91 4,050.10 4,050.10 -0~ 6,252.27 1,567.29 1,567.29 -0-
13,935.56 153.65 1,92.71 (1,2142.06) 6,238.10 1,563.73 1,563.73 -0~ 1
T.489.32 6,252.27 1,567.29 1,567.29 -0-
5,858.18 9,321.59 2,115.15 2,336.69 78.46
11,847.37 2,969.84 2,969.84 -0-
11,555.57 2,896.69 2,696.69 -0-

-$S5-



EGIBIT B

Page 2 of 3
Design Construction Supervision
Allowable Allowable .

L g alaries Fisned Fee Salaries Fixed Fee
Srter {Extitbit D) Reisshuresd Allowable Over(Under)Paid (BExhibit D) Reimbursed Allowable ver(Under)Paid Notes

0 $ 11,531.77 $ (5,347.71) 3 (5,311.52) § (36.19) 2

3 11,133.34 1,518.43 1,503.00 15.43

2 11,963.59 1,615.08 1,615.08 ~0-

1 12,387.62 1,672.33 1,672.33 ~0-
Totals: $372,654.93 $88,913.61 £38,313.61 s -0- $106,392.13 $ 13,420.62 $ 14,362.92 s 57.70
Blapatory Notes:

1. T applicatios of allowadle salaries for design to the fixed fee oxmputation for imvoices 1 through 24 resulted in overpayment to the coatractor

of $1,213.06. However, allosmble salaries for design on invoices 25, 26 and 27 would provide additional fixed fee up to $6,767.90 of which
$1,802.71 (31,243.05 plus $153.65 billed axd reishursed) was allowed. A portion of the $5,355.19 ($6,767.90-81,:02.71) remaining could be claimed
amd allowed jince the total fived few reisirsed for LSII and IO is $256.08 less than the sgreed to total fixed fee of $199,200.

HBecasme Mmendarent Two to the comtract revised the total salaries to which the fixed fee for coastruction supervision was applied, the method of
amputing the fiwed fee mas also revisad. The oew =ethod sas applied retroactively to all inmvoices containing fixed fee for construction

spgervisios stich resulted in a net credit o8 imvoices 30 of §5,347.71. Reoogputing this adjustment based on allowable salaries results in the
following revisad cred:t:

-46-


http:5,347.71
http:5,363.1g
http:6,767.90
http:14,362.92
http:14,420.62
http:106,392.13
http:S38,913.61
http:881,913.61
http:S372.654.93
http:1,672.33
http:1,672.33
http:12,387.62
http:1,615.08
http:1,615.08
http:11,963.59
http:1,503.00
http:1,518.43
http:11,133.34
http:5,311.52
http:5,347.71
http:11,531.77

ECIIBIT B
Page 3 of 3

Allomadle Fee artion Wethnd

Salaries 2153567%;6 13.5% Credit

s 25,28 56.97 s 30.68 s 26.29
2,500.91 626.92 337.62 289.30
5,180.36 1,298.61 699.36 599.25
6,252.27 1,567.29 844.06 723.23
€,238.10 1,563.73 842.14 721.59
6,252.27 1,567.29 844.05 723.23
9,321,593 2.336.69 1,258.41 1,078.28
11,847,235 2,9¢3.84 1,599.33 1,370.45
11,585,587 2,855.69 1,560.00 1,336.69

$ 53,375,431 g, 148,03 $ 8,015.:2 $ 6,868.31
11,531.:7 1,536.79 (1,556.79)

faadafii: f.da2i2,:31

$ 5,311.52

-$7-


http:5,311.52
http:1.556.79
http:6.669.31
http:1,336.69
http:1,370.45
http:1.078.28

EHIBIT I

MAHARELS BASIN DEVELORMENT 1 Page 1 of 2
PROJECT YO, 363-0056

0BA Insurance Reisburead, Allowable, and Ov
fran !ncqxxm Mm 53, 193‘

Total TBA [amcanoe LBII DEA !nmurance I DBA Insurance

I=x. Over(Urxder) Aliowable Over(lnder) Allowable Overt{Under)
%o. R Lodnirwd Al Llosmhle Paid Reisteiresd (Bxdiibit J) Paid Re iminirved (Extibit K) Paid

1. $ 7,456.07 $ 5.672.5¢ 8 1,783.50 $ 4,329.02 $ 3,35.57 $ 1,023.45 $ 3,127.05 $ 2,367.00 $ 760.05
2. 3,005.3% 2.381.7 624.2) 1,585.04 1,273.85 311.19 1,420.92 1,107.48 313.04
3. 3,049 2.384. 67 699.62 1,929.74 1,564.53 365.21 1,114.55 80,13 334.41
. . 481.23 1.,€15.35 864.28 1,765.93 1,260.13 525.74 695.30 356.76 338.54
5. <,163.52 1.2%.59 764.93 1.619.58 1,204.65 414.93 543.34 193.94 350.00
€. 2.117.94 1.584.91 573.07 1,811.17 1.462.18 J48.39 306.81 82.73 224.08
:. 2,603.74 2.017.37 386.37 1,791.24 1,376.73 314,51 812.50 o40.64 171.86
s. 2.380.54 1.8092.24 48.%0 1,795.76 1,315.66 480.10 TH.78 576.58 168.20
9. 2.5.70 1,972.29 560.41 1,542.00 1,200.34 341.¢66 930.70 ¢71.95 218.75
10. 2,501.00 2,014.21 48€.33 1,427.40 1,174.88 252.52 1,0¢3.60 83%.33 234.27
11. 3. 184, .90 2,189.38 1,035.60 1.,534.67 1,302.81 231.86 1,650.31 846.57 803.74
12. 2, 166.36 1.192.18 1,276.78 1,439.28 880.12 539.16 1,029.68 312.06 717.62
13. <. T N6 1,558.18 1,376.68 1,314,.02 805.58 508.44 1,620.34 i52.60 868.24
14. 2,801.22 1,715.89 1,080.13 1.104.16 878.12 226.04 1,697.06 832.:77 864.29
15. -0 1.320.7 (1,520.7%) ~0- 886.06 (886.06) ~0- 634.72 (634.72)
1€, - 1,695.7 (1,695.75) ~0- 1,055.23 (1,055.2%) -0~ 640.52 (640.52)
1s. - 1.,841.65 (1,881.05 —0- 1,261.66 (1,261.66) —0- 619.39 (619.39)
14, 7.,330.31 <,.,014.09 5,376.22 4,¢21.97 1,422.16 3,299.8: 2,668.34 591.33 2,076.41
18A. $95.27 ~0- 895.2¢ 741.73 0~ 41.73 153.54 ~0- 153.54
13, 1.450.83 1,450.7 .08 1,084.27 1,084.19 .08 366.56 366.56 -0~

0. PP YR 1,120.81 1,127.15 1,332.10 1,100.35 291.375 855.86 20.46 835.40
21. 1.347.31 1,337.11 10.80 1,288.03 1,287.9¢ .09 59.88 49.17 10.71
2. 1,354.18 1.,968.18 -0- 1,417.90 1,417.90 ! 550.28 550.28 ~0-

3. 2,836.23 2,436.29 -0- 1,382.53 1,482.53 -0- 953.76 953.76 -0~

4. 2,115,997 2,7¢8.97 -0~ 1,733.10 1,733.10 -0~ 1,042.87 1,042.87 -0~

25. 2.537.11 2,537.11 -0~ 1,754.17 1,754.17 -0- 782.34 82.94 ~0-

6. 2.,702.71 2,380.20 2.41 2,144.47 2,052.06 92.41 328.24 328.24 -0~

-48-



a1.
28.
29.

31.

BEHIBIT 1

Page 2 of 2
Total DBA Insurance 1BII DBA Insurance 1000 DBA Insurance
Over(Under) Allowable Over{Under ) Allowable Over(Under)
Reimtaorsed Allowable Paad Reistursed (Exhibit J) Paid Reimbursed (Exhibit K) Paia
$ 1,276.45 § 1,345.30 ¢ (68.81) § 937.77 $ 1,006.57 3 (68.80) 3 338.72 s 338.73 $ (.01)
1,432.36 1,311.85 20.48 1,052.38 1,031.9%0 20.48 373.98 379.98 -0
1,352.46€6 1,352.36 -0- 996.37 996,37 -0- 356.09 356.09 -0
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 0- -0- 0-
-0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 0-
- -0- ~0- -0- -0- ~0- ~0- -0~ 0-
-0~ -0- -0- -0- -0- ~0- ~0- -0- -0
$ 71,420.90 § 56,693.99 § 14,726.91 $ 45,755.80 § 38,577.40 $ 7,178.40 $ 25,665.10 $ 18,116.59 $ 7,548.51
EFEEEXETERERE=

-49-



FXHIMT J

MANANEL.L BASIN DEVEIOIMENT 1
PHOJECT NO. 383-0056

Gugutation of A Insurance Al lowabie - 1411

Tron Incoption Thix y 30, 108y
Salariova Hnployoos nut covervd by DHA(NOLeY) Total A @

Inv. Allowable 1- Non-DEA DOA 8,152
No. (Exhibit C) ‘Tordjman é"u Spaargurun  Halarios Salarive Al ltmublo
1, 8 49,474,977 § 5,697.00 $ ¢,000,00 $ 11,697.00 $ 37,777.097 § 3,305.57
3, 18,232,323 3,674.00 3,674.00 14,558,43 1,273,085
3. 21,307.59 3,427,22 3,427.,22 17,880,037 1,564,553
4, 16,184,773 1,782,55 1,782,55 14,402,108 1,260,19
5, 16,845,349 3,078.00 3,078,00 13,767.39 1,204,058
8. 19,959.61 3,249.00 3,249,00 16,710,601 1,462.18
8. 17,754.20 2,718.10 2,718,110 15,036,10 1,315.66
9, 16,562,118 2,844,00 2,H44.00 14,718,108 1,200,934
10, 16,775.01 3,447 .83 3,347 .43 13,427.18 1,174,868
11. 21,627,410 3,904, 00 $ 3,288,10 6,738,10 14,889,030 1,302.8]1
1. 16,044,848 J,340.91 3,245,456 6,586,146 10,008 ,54 LLTTA P
14, 10,792,949 $,940.91 3,445 .45 0,080, 40 9,300,403 LI
11, 13,369,04 3,3338.33 3,333,389 10,0145.7) 8N, 12
15, 13,398,119 3,271.74 3,2711.74 10,126,45 NRG, U6
16, 15,393.05 3,009,099 3,989.0 12,059,74 1,005,23
17, 17,743,907 3,325,00 3,335,00 11,118,97 1,461,660
18, 19,601,10 3,907 .88 3,347 .43 16,454,237 1,444,106
19, 15,731.63 3,340,91 3,940.91 12,490,712 1,084,10
20, 15,908.73 3,334.33 3,333,934 2,575.40 1,100,25
4. 18,219,482 3,500.00 3,500,000 14,719,32 1,407,904
22, 19,025.00 3,420.45 3,430,445 16,404,55 1,417.00
23, 20,363.65 3,420.45 3,420.45 10,943,20 1,402,33
4. 33,247.2¢ 3,440,435 3,420.45 19,806,841 1,7133.10
25, 2,460,232 3,412.70 3,412.70 40,047,062 1,754,17
20, 36,872.60 3,420.45 3,420.45 231,452.15 2,052,080
21, 12,750.01 1,246,348 1,246,138 11,503.63 1,008,57
28, 11,793.12 11,7v3.12 1,031.90
29, 11,347.08 11,387 .,08 996,37
30. 12,084,006 12,084,060 -0- -l)-
31, 10,861.11 10,801,111 ~0- -0~
32, 12,671,717 12,071,727 -0- =
33. 11,275.00 11,275.00 -0- -l

Total: $591,58G.66  $48,081.14 § 6,000,00 § 9,729.00 $150,702,08 $440,884.58 338,577 .40

Fxplanatory Notes

1, Tordjman in French, Asnel-Ella in Egyptisn, and Speargaren s Norweygian,


http:35,577.40
http:150,702.05
http:9,729.00
http:6,000.00
http:88,081.14
http:11,275.00
http:11,275.00
http:12,071.77
http:12,671.77
http:10,801.11
http:10,8il.11
http:12,084.06
http:12,014.06
http:11,317.05
http:11,387.08
http:1,031.90
http:1,703.12
http:11,793.12
http:1,006.57
http:i1,503.63
http:1,246.38
http:1,246.38
http:12,750.01
http:2,052.06
http:23,452.15
http:3,420.45
http:3,420.45
http:26,872.60
http:1,754.17
http:20,047.02
http:3,412.70
http:3,412.70
http:23,460.32
http:1,733.10
http:19,806.51
http:3,420.45
http:3,420.45
http:23,227.26
http:1,452.53
http:16,943.20
http:3,420.45
http:3,420.45
http:20,363.65
http:16,204.55
http:3,420.45
http:3,420.45
http:19,625.00
http:1,207.94
http:14,719.32
http:3,500.00
http:18,219.32
http:12,575.40
http:3,333.33
http:15,9U.73
http:3,340.91
http:3,340.91
http:35,731.63
http:31253.27
http:3,347.83
http:19,601.10
http:1,261.66
http:1.11".97
http:3,325.00
http:3,325.00
http:17,743.97
http:1,4155.23
http:3,333.33
http:3,333.33
http:15,39:3.O5
http:111116.06
http:3,271.74
http:13,398.19
http:IU,035.71
http:3,333.33
http:13,369.04
http:3,245.45
http:1,:,10.91
http:15,712.99
http:1.,.15.52
http:14,889.30
http:6,738.10
http:3,238.10
http:21,627.40
http:1,174.88
http:3,347.53
http:3,347.13
http:16,775.01
http:1,200.34
http:2,844.00
http:2,841.00
http:16,562.18
http:1,315.66
http:15,036.10
http:2,718.10
http:2,718.10
http:17,754.20
http:13,16l.73
http:2,955.27
http:2,955.27
http:1,462.18
http:16,710.61
http:3,249.00
http:3,249.00
http:19,959.61
http:1,204.65
http:13,767.39
http:3,078.00
http:3,078.00
http:16,045.39
http:1,260.19
http:1,782.55
http:1,782.55
http:16,184.73
http:1,564.53
http:17,810.37
http:3,427.22
http:3,427.22
http:21,307.59
http:1,213.85
http:14,558.33
http:3,674.00
http:3,674.00
http:18,232.33
http:3,305.57
http:37,777.97
http:11,697.00
http:0,000.00
http:5,697.00
http:49,474.97

Page Y of 2
MAHASELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT 1
FIOJECT NO. 383-0056
Computation of DBA Insurance Allowable - IECO
From Inception through June 30, 1983
Allowadle Esployees not Covered by DBA (Note 1) Total

Inv. Salaries Bongay- Non-DBA DBA DBA @ 8.75%
No. (Exhibit D) Constable Jugueta Pascua Almadro Icamen Santos De Cios Soria Salaries Salaries Allowable

1. $ 34,980.00 § 7,928.57 § $ $ S H S $ $ 7,928.57 § 27,051.43 § 2,367.00
2. 1°.361.30 3.700.00 3,700.00 12,661.50 1,107.88
3. 12,¢34.18 3,378.26 3,378.26 8,915.92 780.14
4. 7,340.91 3,363.64 3,363.64 4,077.27 356.76
5. 5,921.50 3,330.00 375.00 3,705.00 2,216.50 193.54
6. 3,245.45 2,500.00 2,500.00 945.45 82.73
7. 9.707.96 2,386.36 2,386.36 7.321.60 640.64
8. 8,970.47 2,380.95 2,380.95 6.589.52 576.58
9. 11,322.27 2,500.00 2,500.00 8,822.27 771.95
10. 12,201.31 2,608.91 2,608.91 9,592.40 839.33
1. 18,638.32 2,727.50 1,182.36 1,500.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 892.86 8,363.22 9,675.19 886.57
12. 12,301.75 2,603.52 2,290.91 1,159.09 1,193.18 409.09 1,079.55 8,735.34 3,566.41 312.06
13. 18,785.58 2,603.52 2,290.9 1,431.82 1,193.18 1,431.82 1,193.18 10,144.43 8,601.15 752.60
18. 19,638.76 2,597.62 2,285.N 1,428.57 1,190.48 1.428.57 1,190.48 10,121.43 9,517.33 832.77
15. 17,819.37 2,608.91 2,295.65 1,834.78 1.195.65 1,434.78 1,195.65 10,165.42 7,253.95 638.72
16. 17,155.61 2,597.62 2,285.7N 1,428.57 1,190.48 1,182.57 1,190.48 9,835.43 7,320.18 640.52
17. 15,970.70 2,182.00 1,560.00 1,350.00 1,187.50 1,3425.00 1,187.50 8,592.00 7,078.70 619.39
13. 16,825.93 2,608.91 2,191.30 1,334.78 1,135.65 1,434.78 1,195.65 10,061.07 6,764.86 531.93
19. 14,083.66 2,603.52 2,290.91 1,295.45 1,193.18 1,431.82 1,079.55 9,894.43 4,189.23 366.56
20. 9,521.90 2,597.62 2,285.M 1,428.57 357.143 1,428.57 1,190.48 9,288.09 233.81 20.46
21. 11,416.68 2,727.50 2,200.00 1,500.00 1,250.00 1,500.00 1,250.90 227.27 10,854.77 561.91 49.17
22. 19,371.12 2,730.00 2,343.52 1,503.41 1,250.45 1,503.41 1,250.45 2,500.91 13,082.15 6,288.97 550.28
23. 23,967.83 2,730.00 2,200.68 1,431.82 1,250.45 1,503.41 1,250.45 2,500.91 13,067.72 10,900.11 953.76
28, 22,256.13 2,300.68 1,503.41 1.250.45 1,431.82 1,250.45 2,500.91 10,337.72 11,918.46 1,042.87
25. 19,333.66 2,395.24 1,500.00 1,247.62 1,500.00 1,287.62 2,895.2¢4 10,385.72 8,947.94 782.34
26. 14,041.59 2,300.68 1,503.4) 1,190.91 1,503.41 1,190.91 2,500.91 10,290.23 3,751.36 328.28
27. 15,179.97 8,124.46 218.70 208.70 113.91 136.96 2,506.09 11,308.82 3,871.15 338.73

-51-



EXHIBIT K

Page 2 of 2
Allowable E=ployees not Covered by DBA {Note 1) Total
Inv. Salaries Gay- Non-DBA DBA DBA @ 8.75%
Mo. (Exnibit D) Constable Jugueta Pascua Almadro Icamen Santos De Dios Soria Salaries Salaries Allowabdle
28. $11.,847.37 § $2,723.31 § $ 2.,285.71 § S S $2,495.24 8§ 7,5084.76 $ 4,382.61 $§ 379.98
29. 11,555.57 2,717.00 2,280.00 2,485.00 7,486.00 4,069.57 356.09
x. 11,831.77 11,531.77 -0- -0-
n. 11,133.34 11,123.38 -0- -0-
2. 11,963.59 11,963.59 -0- -0-
33 12,387.62 12,387.62 -0- -0-
$473,933.42 $21,700.47 $60,234.73 $35,479.17 $27,608.09 $18,650.23 $22,146.01 $18,835.26 $20,216.48 $271,886.76 $€207,046.66 $18,116.53

Explanatory Note:

Constable is British while Jugueta, Pascua, Almadro, Bongay-Icamen, Santos, De Dios and Soria are Filipinas.

-52-



EXHIBIT L

MAHAWEL] BASIN DEVELOPMENI 1

International Travel Costs Reimbursed, Allowable,
Questioned and Suspended fram Inception through

Juno_30, 1983

Invoice
Number Roimbursed Allowable Quost ioned Suspended
1. $ 11,304.76 $ 3,834,325 $ $ 17,470,51
2. 17,839,74 4,400,23 30,00 13,389.51
3. 2,060,94 1,894,94 166,00
4. 14,892,83 8,055,38 3,012.45 4,825.00
5. 1,781,601 1,781.01
6. 3,369,72 4,369.72
7. 4,254.62 902,62 3,352.00
8, (618.41) (2,746.41) 2,128.00
8. 4,429,.81 2,047.81 2,382.00
10, 4,148,01 574,36 50.65 3,573.00
11, (1,220.40) (1,220,40)
12, 6,770.42 2,607.67 211,00 3,951.75
13, 3,034.30 2,063,03 n.a
14, 710.11 710.11
15, 7.00 7.00
16, 1,379,116 1,379.16
17. 36.00 46,00
18, 3,579.34 2,310.84 77.50 1,101,00
19, 8,873.148 7,384.08 150.40 1,338.70
20, 681,52 681,52
21, 2,522,397 2,522,387
22, 1,344.00 1,192,00 152.00
a4, -0- -0-
24, 8,173.27 H,174,27
25, 4,774.97 3,750.11 160,60 854.66
28 . -0‘ "0"
a7, 6,693,11 2,954.92 48.19 3,000,00
28, 5,274.03 3,708,03 70.00 1,496.00
29, 148,82 148,82
30, 6,535,93 2,419,063 4,116,30
1. 5,556,39 5,556,39
42, 6,121.28 3,940.2¢ 3,301,02
33. -0- -0-
Totals: $133,498,13 $ 74,018,060 $ ¢,572.06 $ 52,607,45

Explanatory Note:

Dutails of costs questionod wd suspended are provided in Exhibit ¥ for LBl
and Exhibit N for 1H0DD,


http:52,(X7.45
http:6,572.06
http:133,498.13
http:2,201.02
http:3,920.26
http:6,121.28
http:5,556.39
http:5,556.39
http:4,116.30
http:2,419.63
http:6,535.93
http:1,496.00
http:3,708.03
http:5,274.03
http:3,690.00
http:2,954.92
http:6,693.11
http:3,759.11
http:4,774.37
http:H,173.27
http:8,17:1.27
http:1,192.00
http:1,344.00
http:2,522.37
http:2,522.37
http:1,338.70
http:7,384.08
http:8,873.18
http:1,191.00
http:2,310.84
http:3,579.34
http:1,379.16
http:1,379.Il
http:2,963.03
http:3,034.30
http:3,951.75
http:2,607.67
http:6,770.42
http:1,220.40
http:1,220.40
http:3,573.00
http:4,148.01
http:2,382.00
http:2,047.81
http:4,429.81
http:2,128.00
http:2,746.41
http:3,352.00
http:4,254.62
http:2,369.72
http:2,369.72
http:1,761.91
http:1,781.91
http:4,825.00
http:2,012.45
http:8,055.38
http:14,92.83
http:1,894.94
http:2,060.94
http:13,389.51
http:4,400.23
http:17,839.74
http:7,470.51
http:3,834.25
http:11,304.76

Invoice
Number

33,

Totals:

MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT I
—__ DROJECT NO. J83-0038

EXHIBIT M
Page 1 of 5

Details of rted International Travel Costs
for 1BI1 fram I&t_{m t@ E !!, ;ggg

Oosts Questioned
Anount tes

ENMERERSERD

Reimbursed Allowable
$ 11,304.76 $ 3,834.25
11,606.85 2,3G9,34
104.52 104.52

3,042.16 266.16

1,219,00 1,219.00

2,362,72 2,362,.72
(= ) .

501.45 581.45

1,3200.00 1,209.00

-0~ =0
(2,235.99) (2,235.99)

7,170.43 3,007.68 $ 211.00
394.74 323.47 71.27
127.60 137.60
(= 0=

5.10 5.10
-0- =0-
208.62 208,62

8,873.18 7,384,08 150.40
(46.35) (46.35)

-0- -0-
| -0-
-0- (-

7,353.83 7,353.83

3,547.66 2,532.40 160.60
-0- -0-

47.00 47.00

3,882,339 2,386.39
-0- =0~

4,276.13 159.83

5,556,439 5,556.39

2,114.24 (86.78)

-0- -0-
$ 72,715.43 $ 38,679,71 $ 593.27

(-3 -3

$ 7,470.51
9,237.51

2,776.00

3,951.75

1,338.70

854.66

1,496.00
4,116.30
2,201,02

$33,442.45

Oosts Suspended
Amount Notes

W e

10

11
12
13



1,

2.

EXHIBIT M

Page 2 of 6
Explanatory Notes:
$ 985.00 This represents the airfare portion of Abouel-Ella's trip

1,277.00

2,882,13

2,326,38

$7,470,51

$1,114.01

1,119,900

fram Cairo to Colambo via Athens. The Athens/Colambo portion
wus reimbursed at the first class rate without the required
certification that economy class was not available in
accordance with Appendix C.I.E.2a of the contract. There-
fore, a portion of the airfare should be refunded by the
contractor,

This is the airfare portion of Jones' trip fram Washington,
D.C. to Colambo via London and Zurich. The D,C. to London
portion of the trip was reimbursed at the business class
rate. Also, the London/Zurich/Colambo portion was on Swiss
Air even though appendix C.1.E.3a of the contract requires
that American flag/Air Lanka or 941 oountry air carriers be
utilized if available. At least a portion of Jones' airfare
should be refunded by the contractor,

This represents the airfare and possibly other costs
associated with Jewkes travel to Nigeria and Sri Lanka in
Septamber 1980, The total airfare was $3,468. Neither the
amount of the airfare allocated to this project or the
busis for the $2,882,13 claimd could be determined fram
docunents on file at LBI1 hendquarters or the project office
in Colambo., However, his itinerury was shown as New York
City/Amsterdam/Lagos/London/Colambo/London/New York City.,
The New York City to Amsterdam sector was on KIM business
class and the London to New York City sector was on British
Airwuys business class, The travel is not allowable fram
either u fare or Americdn ' flag basis. Therefore, that
portion of this claim representing the transatlantic airfare
should be refunded by the contractor.

This is Tordjman's round trip airfare from Paris to Colambo,
A receipt was on file, but there were no tickets or other
docunents on file in Colambo or at LBII headquarters to
indicate the air carrier or the class of service,

Costs suspended

This is the cost of Mrs. Tordjman's airfare fram Paris to
Colambo in Novamber 1980. The receipt was available but no
tickets or other documents were on file in Colambo or at
IBI1 hewdquarters to indicate the air carrier used or thoe
fare bisis puid,

This charge was billed s excess bagguge but s actually
Tordjmun's airfreight fram Lyon, France to Colambo,

The recedpt was on file but no ajirwny bill or other documnts
were on file in Colambo or ut 1BI1 headquarters to indicate
the carrier used,


http:1,119.90
http:1,114.01
http:7,470.51
http:2,326.38
http:2,882.13
http:2,882.13
http:C.I.E.3a
http:1,277.00
http:C.I.E.2a

3.

4,

S,

EXUIBIT M
Pago 3 of 5

E_bglanatog Notes}

4,600,00

2,403.60

$9,237.51

$2,776,00

$ 211,00

$1,795,75

2,156,00

$3,951,75

Tis is the cost of airfare for five mambers of the Arrabito
family fram New York City to Colambo to Madras, India.

T™e Colambo/Madras sector reimbursed should be refunded by
the contractor,

This is the cost of Arrabito's airfreight fram New York
City to Colambo. A receipt wus on file but there wis no
airway bill or other documents in Colambo or at LBII head-
quarters to indicate the carrier used.

Costs suspended

This is the cost of Shea's round trip fram New York City to
Colambo via London. The sector to and fram London and

New York were reimbursed on u business class basis without
the required certification that econamy class was not avail-
able. Therefore, the contractor should refund a portion of
the airfure,

This is the added cost of O'Brien changing his return ticket
fram New York to Colambo to include Amsterdam after Frankfurt
for personnl reasons which added cost due to bucktracking.
His original routing was fram Colambo to Washington, D.C,

and retum with several stops in Europe as described in
number 5 below, The added cost is not allowable,

This is the cost of O'Brien's original routing for his May
1981 trip:  Colambo/Zurich/Frankfurt /Now York City/
Washington, D.C,/Purin/Colamin.  All sectors were roimbursod
ut the business class fare without n certification on file
us required by the contruct that econamy class was not avail-
able, Thercfore, the contractor should refund  portion of
this charge.

This is the constructed chirge for Jewkes's trip fram

New York City to Colambo via London and Nigeriu and retumn
to New York City via Hong Kong and San Francisco in August
1981. His originul planning document showed his entire trip
on business and first cluss at a much higher fure. He
revised his ticket in Colamo to return to New York via the
Pucific ruther thun via Furope, The tickets and fare
adjustments were not on file at Colambo or 1811 headquarters
to verify the ww of vconumy travel or travel by proforrad
air carrfor wsi roquired by umnxdmnt two to the contruct.

It is possible that all or a portion of the charge should be
refunded by the contractor,

Costs suspondod

=3(=


http:3,951.75
http:2,156.00
http:1,795.75
http:2,776.00
http:9,237.51
http:2g403.60
http:4,600.00

7.

10,

11,

12,

EXHIBIT M

Page 4 of 5
Explanatory Notes:
$ 71,27 This is the charge for two long distance phone calls by

$ 150.40

$1,338,70

$ 160.60

$ 854.66

$1,496,00

$1,797,00
85, 00
1,34,
$4,116.150

Spaargaran during his August 1981 trip. Since they were not
supported by receipts, the charge is not allowable.

This represents the unused portion of an extension to

Mr. and Mrs, Dawoood's airfare to Colambo which included an
extra sector from Colamho to Madras at $75.30 for Mr. Dawood
and $75.10 for Mrs. Dawood. These extra segments were
returned to the airline for credit by the contractor but

not refunded to the project,

This is the airfare ($1,414,00 - 75.30) applicable to

Mre, Duwood's trip fram Now York City to Colambo via Zurich,
Khartoum, Cairo, Delhi and Mudrus. This reimbursement was
not based on the most direct route us required by the
contruct, and the entire trip wus mude on foreign carriers
including Swiss Air fram New York to Khartoum via Zurich.
There was no certification on file at Colambo or 1BII head-
quarters that preferred air carriers were not available as
required by amendment two to the contract, A portion of
this charge should be refunded by the contractor.

This is the unused portion of un extension to Madras at
$80.30 each for Mr, and Mrs. Gibbons in connection with their
travel to Colamho fram Chicago. These added segnents were
returned to the carrier for credit by the contructor but the
refund wus not passed on to the project. This charge is not
allowuble,

This is the airfare for Mrs. Duwood's return to Now York City
fram Colambo entirely on KIM in June 1982, There was no
certification on file at Colambo or IBII headquarters that
preferred air carriers were not available as required by
amendment two to the contruct, Therefore, the allownbility
of the entire flight on KIM is questionable,

™is is the returmn travel of Mr. & Mrs, Tordjman from Columbo
to Murscilles via Puris on UT airlines. There was no
certification on file aut Colamo or IBI1  heudquarters that
preferred adr carriers were not available as required by
wmndmient two of the contract, Therefore, the allowability
of the Colabo/Paris sector is questionnble,

™is Is the cost of afrline travel for Mro & Mrs, Arrabito's
ham: leave wnd for school vacation travel for their uon.
e first charge I8 for round trip transportat fon between
Colamio nnd New York via Amsterdim on KIM, The socond is

for one way constructive travel from New York to Colambo
which wis nctunlly mude fram Rio de Juneiro to London on
Varig wnl london to Colamio on British Afrways, The third


http:1,797.00
http:Ilmsindtr.nl
http:1,496.00
http:1,414.00
http:1,338.70

13,

EXHIBIT M

Puyge B ol B

Qgglanutog Notes$

$2,201,02

charge is for one way travel from Rio de Janeiro to Colambo
via Amsterdam on KIM, Since there were no certifications

of nonavailability of preferred air carrier on file at
Colambo or 1BI1 headquarters as required by amendment two

of the contract, reimbursament of the KIM and British Airways
portions of these trips is questionable,

This is the return travel of Mr, & Mrs. O'Brien at the
campletion of his assigiment frum Colambo to Wushington, D.C.
via Raome, Athens and Paris, in that order. The fare basis
reimbursed for the entire trip was business class without the
certification required by the contract that economy cluss
was not available., Therefore, the contractor should refund
the portion of the charge related to the upgride to bus less
class., Also, if the backtracking from Rame to Athens resulted
in a higher fare, this should be refunded by the contractor
since travellers are required by the contract to utilize the
most direct route,


http:2,201.02

MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELORMENT I

EXHIBIT N

Page Tofs

Details of U rted International Travel Costs
_!_or !g !m i%t!on tm !una !!, !!!!

Invoice Costs Questionsd Costs Sulggggﬁg
Number Reimbursed Al lowable t tes t tes

1. $ -0- -0-

a. 6,232.89 $ 2,030.89 $ 350.00 1 $ 4,152.00 3
3. 1,956.42 1,790.42 166.00 3

4. 11,850.67 7,789,322 3,012.45 4 3,049.00 5
S, 562,91 563.91

6. 7.00 7.00

1. 4,354.62 902.62 3,352.00 6

8. (1,209.88) (3,337.88) 2,128.00 7
9. 3,220.81 838.81 3,382.00 8
10. 4,148.01 534,36 50.65 9 3,373.00 10
11. 1,015.59 1,015,590

13. (400.01) (400.01)

13. 2,639.56 2,639.56

14. 582,51 582.51

15. 7.00 7.00

16. 1,374.08 1,374.06

17. 36.00 36.00

18. 3,370,72 3,102.22 77.50 11 1,191.00 12
19. -0- !
30, 727.87 727,87
al. 2,522.37 3,522.37
22. 1,344.00 1,192.00 152,00 13
a3. =0- e
a4, 819.44 819.44
23, 1,226.71 1,226.71
26. -0- -0-
a7, 6,646.11 2,907,.92 468.19 14 3,690.00 15
a8, 1,391.64 1,321.64 70.00 16

29, 188.682 188,82

30. 2,259.80 2,259.80

K) -0- «0-

J2. 4,007.04 4,007.04

33. .0" -0-

Totals: $60,782.70 $:40,608,01 $5,978.79 $19,165.00
sSuNSRESRAan E 1t 1: t1] [ 1 -0 1]

50



1.

2.

4,

EXHIBIT N
e < of 5

Explanatory Notes:

$ 50.00

$2,105.00

3,047.00

$4,152.00

$ 166,00

$1,888.45

$ 52,50

The $213.97 reimbursed for English's travel expenses in August
1980 included $100.00 for 20 kilograms of excess baggage betwoen
Singupore and Colambo. Only 10 kilograms of excess bugguge are
allowed per Exhibit C.1.E.2a of the contract. Therefore, half
of the $100.00 reimbursed is not allowable.

This represents the airfare portion of the $2,212,80 billed for
Clauzon's round trip travel fram Sar Francisco to Colambo. ‘The
entire trip was reimbursed at the business class rate without
the required certification that econamy class was not available
in accordance with Appendix C.1.F.2a of the contract. Therefore,
a portion of tho airfare should be refunded by the contractor.

his is e atrfaro reimbursed for English's round trip fram
San Francisco to Colanbo via Singupore, Both sectors between
San Francisco and Singapore were reimbursed on the business
class fare basis without the required certification that
econamy class was got available, Therefore, the contractor
should refund a portion of the airfare,

Costs Suspended

‘Tis s the addod cost of routing Belvis back to San Francisco
through Manila wnd Honolulu on his trip to Colambo in Septambor
1980. Appendix C.1.E.1 requires that travelers utilize tho most
direct, cconumical and oxpoditious routing available, His

Sun Francisco to Coluamho sector via Singapore cost $879 whi le
his Qulambno/Singapore/Mant la/Honolulu/San Francisco sector cost
$1,045, a diffcrence of $166.

This is the unsuoported portion of the $7,104.70 airline
miscellancous chirge order for Baskin's trip to Sri Lanka,

Two MOD's were purchasod in the amounts of $4,555.00 and
$2,549.70. Each wus partially used in the wmounts of $1,386,00
and $317.00, respectively.  ‘Ihus, the unused balunces were
$3,169.00 and $2,232,70 or a total of $5,401,70, A credit was
made to the contractor's invoioe 8 fin the anount of $3,513,25
for the unused MOD's,  fhowever, the difference botween the
credit and $5,401.70, or $1,888.45 wiei not supported by
airline receipts or other docunentation wd {5, therefore, not
ullowuble,

There wici no recedpt on file for this ameunt which was

identifloed ay excess biggage wd cladmed wi part of tee $185,90
for lelvis' Soptanmber 1980 travel expensos,

=00~


http:5,401.70
http:3,513.25
http:5,401.70
http:2,232.70
http:3,169.00
http:1,386.00
http:2,549.70
http:4,555.00
http:7,104.70
http:1,888.45
http:4,152.00
http:2,047.00
http:C.I.E.2a
http:2,212.80
http:2,105.00
http:C.I.E.2a

S5,

1.

71.50

$2,012.45

$2,049.00

$2,044.00

1,308.00

$3,352,00

$2,128.00

$2,382.00

FXHIBIT N
4 ol5

There was no receipt on file for this amount which was identifiod
a8 exoesa baggage and claimed as part of the $207.50 for Belvis'
Decanber 1980 travel expensea.

Cosits questioned

Tis is the cost of Gonzalez's airfare fram San Francisco to
Colambo and return. The San Francisco to Bangkok sector was
reimbursed at the business class rate without the certification
that econamy class was not available as required by Appendix
C.l1.E.2a of the contract. Therefore, a portion of thw airfare
should be refunded by the contractor,

‘is is the cost of Mousley's round trip fram San Francisco

to Colambo via Singapore in October 1980, Hoth sectors butween
San Francisco and Singapore were reimbursed at the businoss
class fare without the required certification on file that
econany class was not available. The contractor should refund

a4 portion of this charge.

This is the airfare portion of Causing's round trip fram

San Francisco to Sri Lanka and Bangludesh during October 1980,
The airfare reimbursed included a cumbination of first and
business clusses which was apparently shared by this project
and one in Bangladosh., Since no certification was on file
that coonamy cluss was not available, the contractor should
refund a portion of this charge.

Costs suspended

This is the cost of Hatanan's round trip fram San Francisco
to Sri lanka and Indonesia during March 1981 to visit projects
in both countries, The entire trip which cost $2,166 was on
bussiness cluss wd no cortificat fon was on file that cconamy
cluss wis not available,  ‘The contractor should refund a
portion of the churgu becase of the unsupported upgrade and
the cost of the trip should have been shared by the two
projects,

This I8 the ast of Brown's atrfare from Sun Francison Lo
Colambo vin Singupore during April 1981, ‘e entire trip was
roimursed at the business cluss rate, and no cortification was
on file that ccongny class wiei ot avallable,  ‘The contractor
should refund a portion of this chagee,

e $271.50 churge for Stoffel's travel oxpensass dneluhd 16
kilogruow of excets baggoage between Singapore wnd Coloambo,
Only 10 kilograms or 62,5 perant of thw $84,00 reimbartuad
i alliwable per the contract, ‘hervefore, $31,50 should b
refunded by the contractor,

-] -



10,

11.

$ 19,15

$ 50.65

$1,191.00

2,382,00

$3,573.00

§ 7.5

$1,101,00

EXHIBIT N
FJape 4 of 5

The $287 charge for loonhardt's travel expenses included 15
kilugrums of excess bugguge between Bangkok and Colambo,
Only 10 kilograms or 66.7 percent of the $57.50 reimbursed
is allowuble per the contract. Therefore, $19.15 should be
refunded by the contractor,

Costs questioned

This is the one way fare fram San Francisco to Colambo vian
Singapore for Stoffel's trip in May 1981, The entire trip
wus reimbursed at the business class rate without a
certification on file as roquired by the contract that
cconamy class was not available, Therefore, the contractor
should refund a portion of this charge.

This is the round trip fare fram San Francisco to Colambo
viu Bangkok for Loonhardt's trip in May 1981, The entire tr.
wis redmbursed at the business class rate without a certifi
tion on file that cconamy cluss wiss not availuble. Therefor
the contructor should reimburse a portion of this chargeo.

Cotitss sura ndoed

This is the unsupported amount reimbursed for airline
tickots for Puscua's four dependents from Manila to
Colambo, Tickets for $611, $311, $311, and $311 were on
file plus u credit wus issued for $245,85 on invoice 28,
There was evidence on file ut THIDO headquarters that
this mount wiss an unusad MO0 for which 1B0D had
roquesited o retund fram the airline, ‘Therefore, this
charge is not allowable,

Mis i5 the one way airfare for Stoffel fram San
Fruncisco to Colamo via Singupore in May 1981,

T entire ticket wan written wd this sogment reimburscsd
nt the baitness cluss rate without u certification on
Pile thut econmy ¢liss wiss pot avad luble ws required

hy the contrenct.  Thercfore, a portion of thin churge
should be efunded by the contractor,

=04



XHIBI'T N
Page 5 of b

13, $ 152,00 This is the difference between the umount reimbursod to the
contractor for Ridinger's airfare fram Colanbo to Denver and
tho amount the contractor reimbursed Ridinger for the purchase
of his ticket, The contractor paid him a lesser amount than
the expense incurred because he returned to the States via an
indirect route for personal reasons. There was no explanation
why the higher amount was included in the contractor's invoice.
Regardless, the overcharge is not allowable,

M. § 48.19 'Mis is 2 kilograms excess baggage charge on Dixon's flight
fram Sun Francisco to Colambo in Septamber 1982, ‘The contractor
was reimbursed for 12 kilograms or two more than authorized by
the contract. 'The total charge for excess baggage was $240,96
and was billed as part of the $320.39 for travel expenses., 'The
unauthorized charge is not allowable,

15, $1,232.00 'his is Dixon's airfare fram San Francisco to Colambx via Tokyo
and Singupore in Septanber 1982, 'The reimbursament was basoed on
the business class fare without the contractually required
certification that econamy class was not available., Therefore,
4 portion of this charge should be refunded by the contractor,

2,458.00 Tis is Poindexter's round trip airfare fram San Friancisco to
Colambo via Singupore going and Hong Kong returning which began
in July 1982. The reinbursement was based on the business class
fare without the contractually required certification that
cconany class wus not available, Therefore a portion of this
charge should be refunded by the contractor.

$3,690.00 Costs suspended

16, $ 70.00 ‘Ihis is approximately the amount overpaid to Jugueta by I1HOO
for his hamne leave travel expenses. On cumputing his reimbursanent,
charges in Singapore dollars were apparently mistaken for U,S,
dollars, which were about twice the value of the Singupore dollar,
Therefore, the hotel charge of $158.20 for one night plus airport
tux of $12,00 was paid at $170.20 rather than at about half that
in equivalent U.S. dollars. The excess charge is not allowable,

-0-



MALAWES, L DASIN DEVELASMINT |
. J83-0056

Other Direct Costs Roimburssd, Allawahlo L joned
S g T | ncupt o {Focaugh Juns 0o TORS

Iavoice

Number Koy imburred Allowable Quont o Sunpnnded
1, $ 538,39 $ 220,59 $ Jod.80 s
a. 1,545,841 1027 ,01 488,80 30.00
3. n,n1 an,n JN1,00
9, 239.43 239.43
5. 2,644.34 1,540.34 1,104.00
6. 12,702,40 10,8448 .41 474.40 1,579,589
7. 8,692.49 7,424.80 46.00 1,321.69
8. 6,197.711 6,091.09 46.62
9. 5,710.11 4,517.88 69.00 1,124,206
10, 15,856.35 13,962.15 1,894.20
11, 3,967.13 3,567.53 399.60
12. 4,665,68 4,358,28 307,40
13. 5,638.18 4,007.98 1,630,320
14. 19,624,71 16,868,22 1,497.21 1,2%9.2
15, 5,006.11 4,369.56 646,55
10, 2,116.73 515.69 1,601,04
17, 3.06 .06
18, 2,582.44 2,323,092 258.52
19, 5,054,60 3,605,208 4,0u3.40
20, 3,821.75 3,4821.75
a1, 20,651,25 20,544.25 107.00
22, 950,24 700,63 249,60
2:‘. 9”."2 99.‘2
24, 5,500,043 5,506,063
25, 11,789,394 9,767.34 2,022.00
46, U= =0~
a. 611.95 521.95 90,00
24, 647.80 047 .80
20, 2,649,843 2,447.51 202,32
30, 1,643.65 1,643.65
. (2,198,11) (2,108,11)
32, 724.31 728,31
33. 57,44 57.14

Totals:  §151,091.78 $130,260,30 $ 4,560,01 $16,264.87

Explauwtory Noto:

Dutatls of costs quent toned wid gundad wro provided In Exhibit P for LBl
and txhibit Q for THD,

Gde


http:4,561.61
http:2,022.00
http:2,003.40
http:1,601.04
http:1,259.28
http:1,497.21
http:1,630.20
http:1,894.20
http:1,123.26
http:1,221.69
http:1,5"9.59
http:1,104.00
http:130,2610.30
http:2,198.11
http:1,643.65
http:2,447.51
http:9,767.34
http:5,596.63
http:20,544.25
http:3,821.75
http:3,655.26
http:2,323.92
http:4,369.56
http:16,868.22
http:4,007.98
http:4,358.28
http:3,567.53
http:13,962.15
http:4,517.88
http:6,091.09
http:7,424.80
http:10,848.41
http:1,540.34
http:S151,091.78
http:2,198.11
http:1,643.65
http:2,649.83
http:1.,789.34
http:5,596.63
http:20,651.25
http:3,821.75
http:5,658.66
http:2,582.44
http:2,116.73
http:5,006.11
http:19,624.71
http:5,638.18
http:4,665.68
http:3,907.13
http:15,856.35
http:5,710.11
http:6,137.71
http:8,692.49
http:12,702.40
http:2,644.34
http:1,545.81

EXHIBIT P

Page 1 of 3
MAHAWELI BASIN DEVELOPMENT I
—__ PRUCT KRG, 383-0056
Details of Un: rted Other Direct Costs for
LBII fram Inception through June 30, 1983,
Invoice Costs Questioned Costs Suspended
Number Reimbursed Allowable Amount Notes  Amount Notes
1. $ 538.39 $ 229.59 $ 308.80 1
2. 17.34 17.34
3. 322.90 33.40 289.50 2
4. -0- -0-
5. 2,644.34 1,540.34 1,104.00 3
6. 794.88 520.48 274.40 4
7. -0- -0-
8. 3,512.05 3,512.05
9. 355.76 286.76 69.00 5
10, -0- -0-
11, 2,469.18 2,469.18
12, 1,138.91 831.51 307.40 6
13. 2,240.06 £,240.06
14. 1,022.46 425.25 1,497.21 7
15. 1,900.91 1,900.91
18. 1,759.36 278,32 $ 1,481.04 8
17, (448.02) (448.02)
18. 25,00 25.00
19, 5,920.30 5,920.30
20, 325.75 325.75
21. -0- "0-
22, 760,32 510,72 249.60 9
23, -0- -0-
24, 5,490.55 5,490.55
25, 9,997.93 7,975.93 2,022.00 10
26. -0~ -0-
27. 524.92 434.92 90.00 11
28, 501.74 501.74
29. -0- -0-
Jo, 1,540.56 1,540.56
31, (2,198.11) (2,198.11)
32, 617.41 617.41
33. -0- -0-
Totals:  $42,674.89 $34,981.94 $3,940.31 $ 3,752.64



1,

2.

3.

4.

6.

EXHIBIT P
nge 2 of 3

Explanatory Notes:

$ 308,80

$ 289.50

$ 45.00

1,059,00

$1,104.00

e 3 ]

$ 274.40

$ 69,00

$ 274,40
33,00

$ 307.40

The $342,30 billing consisted of $154.40 for air freighting
office supplies fram Newark, New Jersey to Colambh during
October 1980 and the freight forwarder charges of $187.90
which also included the air freight costs. The duplicate
charge of $154.40 is not allowable. Also, the air carrier
for the entire shipment was Swiss Air, which was not an
authorized carrier, Appendix C.1.E.3a of the contract
requires that American flug carriers or Air Lanka be utilized,
if available, before 941 country carriers. Therefore, the
shipping charge of $154,40 is not allowable,

The $322,90 charge for shipping includes $289.50 for air
freight on Swiss Air (AB #085-6110-7721) fr~m New Jersey to
Colambo via Zurich in November 1880. Swiss Air is not an
authorized carrier according to Appendix C.I1.E.3a of the
contract, Therefore, this amount is not allowable.

This charge was supported by DHL invoice 81095A which also
was used in support of a $45.00 charge on the contractor's
invoice 8. This is a duplicate billing and, therefore,
unallowable,

This wmount was billed as freight for technical reference
materials for canal design, but in fuct this is the balance
of Tordjman's air freight which exceeded his authorized
limit. The contractor agreed with Tordjman's written
roquest to represent this churge as eligible shipping costs
to alleviate the personal expense. This not allowable,

Costs questioned

Tis is the air freight portion of the freight forwarder
charge billed at $307.80. There was no airway bill on file
in Colambo or at IBII headquarters, but the invoice
indicated that the carrier was Swiss Air on AB #085-6140-
9806, Swiss Air was not suthorized by Appendix C.1.E.3a
of the contract to carry this February 1981 shipment to
Coluanbo. Therefore, the contractor should refund the
shipping cost,

This wmwunt represents o tixd fure churge by Groer botween
JKK airport and East Orange, New Jorsey. This charge is
not allowable becnuse there was no receipt on file in
support of it,

T™is is the freight cost of two shipents (AR #085~6203-
7130, OBOH=6G203-8001) fram New Jersey to Colanbn on Swiss

Air in Septamber and Ayust 1981 that were billed at $299,94
und $66,01, respectively. 'There was no certifiente on file
that a preferred air carrfer wiss not available as required by
wnendment two to the contract.  TMerefore, the contractor
should rcefund these charyes,

-66-


http:r(Kluir.4L
http:C.I.E.3a
http:1,104.00
http:1,059.00
http:C.I.E.3a
http:C.I.E.3a

7.

9.

10,

1,

EXUIBIT P_

Puge 3 of 3

mlmntog Notes:

$1,497.21

$1,481.04

$ 249.60

$2,022,00

This charge duplicates the reimbursement allowed on invoice
13. IBII headquarters staff agreed that this amount had
been erroneously billed twice and is not allowable.

This is the freight cost of an air shipment (AB #085-6984-
5941) fram New Jersey to Colambo via Zurich on Swiss Air

in Januarv 1982 that was billed at $1,534.37. Since there
was no certificate of nonavailability of preferred air
carricr on file at Colambo or 1BII headquarters, the allow-
ability of this charge is questionable. It appears that the
contractor should refund at least a portion of this charge.

This is the freight charge associated with a shimment

(AB #085-6203-8454) fram New Jersey to Colambo via Zurich
on Swiss Air in July 1982 that wus billed at $285.20. Since
there wus no certificate on file at Colambo or LBII hcad-
quarters that a preferred air carrier was not available as
required by amendment two to the contract, at least a
portion of this charge should be refunded by the contractor,

This is the cost of shipping Snow's household effects to
Colambo on Philippine Airlines from San Francisco to Singapore
and Swiss Air fram Singupore to Colambo in July 1982, Since
there was no certificate on file at Colambo or LBII head-
quarters that a preferred air carrier was not available as
required by amendment two to the contract, the Swiss Air
portion of this reimbursement is questionable.

The $114.42 reimbursement for O'Brien's storage was only
$24.42 for storage and $80,00 for an access charge for labor
and forklift rental. Such an access charge is normally
allowable only at the campietion of a tour of duty. There-
fore, this amount should be refunded by the contractor,

-07-


http:2,022.00
http:1,534.37
http:1,481.04
http:1,497.21

Invoice
Nunber

1.
3.

33.

Totals:

IN
. 383-005
Detail of U rted Other Direct Costs for
ram Inception t June 30,
Costs Questioned
Reimbursed Allowable Amunt ‘Notes
$ =0- $ -0-

1,528.47 1,009,687 $ 488,80 1
389,87 298,37 91.50 3
239.43 239,43
-0- -0-

11,907.52 10,327.93

8,692,.49 7,424.80 46.00 3

2,625.66 2,579.04

5,354.38 4,331.12

15,856.35 13,962.15

1,497.95 1,098.35

3,526,777 3,526.77

3,398.12 1,767,.92

17,702.25 16,442,.97

3,105.20 2,468.65
357.37 237.37
451.08 451,08

2,557 .44 2,298,92

(261.64) (2,265.04)

3,496.00 3,496.00

20,651 .25 20,544.25
189.91 189,91
99.42 99.42
106.08 106.08

1,791.41 1,791.41

-0- -0-
87.0) 87.03
146.12 146,12

2,619.83 2,447.51
103.09 103.09
-0- -0~
110.90 110,90

57.14 57.14
$108,416.89 $05,278.36 $ 626,30

EXHIBIT Q

Page 1 025

Costs Suspended
t tes

$ 30.00

1,579.58
1,221.69
46.62
1,123,26
1,894.20
399.60

1,630.,20
1,259.28
636,55
120.00

258,52
2,003.40

107.00

202,32

$12,512.23

2

-
COoOm=2Cd

11
12
13
14

15
16

17

18


http:12,512.23
http:2,003.40
http:1,259.28
http:1,630.20
http:1,894.20
http:1,123.26
http:1,221.69
http:1,579.59
http:95,278.36
http:108,416.89
http:2,649.83
http:1,791.41
http:20,651.25
http:3,496.00
http:2,557.44
http:3,105.20
http:17,702.25
http:3,398.12
http:3,526.77
http:1,497.95
http:15,856.35
http:5,354.38
http:2,625.66
http:8,692.49
http:11,907.52
http:1,528.47

1,

2.

3.

4.

FXHIBIT
e 2 o

l_‘&lanatog Notes:

$ 209.80

279,00

k
&

$ 91,50

$1,579.59

There were no invoices, receipts or other documentation on
file in Colambo or at IHOO headquarters in support of the
following charges billed together as materials at $806,28:

$ 142,95 Manuals and Handbooks
30,00 ASOCE~Publication of Design
136,85 WLPRS - Manuals

$209,80

This represerts the cost of air freight fram San Francisco
to Columbo billed as part of the $358,66 charge. The ship-
ment was entirely on British Airways (AB #125-7550-6686) in
October 1980, Appendix C.I.E.3a of the contract requires
that Amcrican flag carriers or Air Lanka be utilized, if
available, before 91 country carriers. British Airways is
not a 941 country carrier and, therefore, is not authorizoed
for reimbursement under this contract,

Costs questioned

Tis is the cost of air freight fram San Francisco to Colambo
billed us part of the $358.66 charge, This shipment was
entirely on Singupore Airlines (AB #618-3025-9482) in
Septamber 1980, and no statament that American flyg carriers
or Air Lunika was not available was on file. Since it is
likely that American flag carriers were available at least
across the Pucific, a portion of this charge should be
refunded by the contractor,

This is the cost of air ftreight fram San Francisco to
Colambo via London on British Airways (AB #125-7550-6841) in
Novamber 1980, According to Appendix C.I.E.3a of the
contract, British Airwuys is not an authorized carrier;
therefore, the amount is not allowable,

This represents the shipping cost for three shipments billed
at $1,726,63, All three shipments were fram San Francisco to
Colamho vin Puan Am to london and British Alirways fram London
to Colambo, Two of the shipments (AB #026~-3242-4674 und
#026-3242-46G63) were in January 1981 at the third (AB 7026~
3242-4711) was in February 19681, At this time British
Afrways wus not an authorized carrier per Appendix C.1.E. 30
of the contract, Mwrefore, the contractor should refund

u portion of these shipping charges.


http:C.I.E.Na
http:1,726.63
http:1,579.59
http:C.I.E.3a
http:carrie.rs
http:C.I.E.3a
http:represer.ts

EXH I‘Bl'l‘o Q

Explanatory Notes:

5. $§ 46.00 This is the shipping cost on u shipment ($70.83) fram
Sun Francisco to Colambo viu london on British Airways
(AB #125-7550-6955) during Decamber 1880, At that time
British Airways was not an authorized carrier per
Appendix C.I,E.3a of the contract. Therefore, the costs
reimbursed should be refunded by the contractor.

6., § 625,32 Both of these charges are the shipping cost of shipments
586,37 ($698,39 and $701.65) fram Sun Francisco to London via
$1,221.69 Pan Am and London to Colambo via British Airways in
— Docamber 1980 (AB #'s 026-3242-4593, 026-3242-4604). At
that time British Airways was not un authorized carrier per
Appendix C.I.E.3a of the contract. Therefore, a portion of
these charges should be refunded by the contractor.

7. $ 46.62 'is is the shipping charge associntod with a shipmoent
($80,62) fram San Francisco to London via Pan Am and London
to Colambo via British Airways (AB #026-3787-8072) in
March 1981, At that time British Airways was not an
authorizd carrier per Appendix C.1.E.3a of the contract,
Therefore a portion of this charge should be refunded by
the contractor,

8. $1,123,26 This is the freight charge in connection with a $1,218,27
shipment (AB #026-3787-8175) fram San Francisco to london
via Pun Am and London to Colambo via British Airways in
May 1981, The reimbursement of the British Airways portion
of this charge is questionuble bocause the certificute of
nonuvailubility of preferred air carrier required by
amendment two to the contract was not on file in Colambo or
at 1HOD headquarters,

9. $§1,804.20 This is the freight charge related to a $1,938.77 air ship-
ment (AB #026-2787-8116) fram San Francisco to London via
Pan Am and London to Colambo via British Airways in April 1981,
The reimbursament of the British Airways portion is question-
uble because no certificate of nonavailability of preferred
air carricr was on file in Colambo or at IHOD headquarters
as required by amendment two of the contruct,

10, § 399,60 This is the freight portion of the $482,13 air shipment
(AB #026G-3787--8374) fram Sun Fruncisco to London via Pan Am
and London to Colambo via British Airways in July 1081,
e reimbursament of the British Airways portion is question-
uble because no certificate of nonavailability of preferrod
air carrier was on file at Colanbo or 100 headquarters us
roquired by amendment two of the contract,

=70=


http:1,938.77
http:1,894.20
http:1,218.27
http:1,123.26
http:C.I.E.3a
http:C.I.E.3a
http:1,221.69
http:C.1.E.3a

11,

12,

13.

14,

EXHIBIT Q
age 4 of 5

mlnnatog Notes:

$ 267,50
1,262.80
99.90

$1,630,20

51,00
1,012,823
$1,259,28

E 2 i 3

$ 128,07
118,02
106,78

78.68
60,00
60,00

$ 551.55

85,00

$ 630.55

$ 60,00
60,00

$ 120.00

These ure the freight charges corresponding to three shipments
totalling $1,748,77 fram San Francisco to london via Pan Am
and London to Colanbo via British Alrways during Ayust 1981,
The shipments were on airway bills 026-7103-3045, 026-7103-
3023 and 026~7103-3034, The reimbursement of the British
Airways portion of these charges is questionable because no
certificate of nonavailability of preferred air carrier was
on file in Colambo or at 1HUD headquarters as required by
amendment two of the contract,

These are the freight charges for four shipments fram

San Francisco to london via Pan Am and London to Colambo vian
British Afrwuys during August and Septamber 1881, Thuwe
four plus two others were billed as one at $2,282,65,

The aimway bills were 026-7103-3141, 026-7103-3056,
026~-7103-3060 and 026-7103-3185, respectively, The reimburse-
ment of the British Airways portion of these charges is
quesitionable since no certificate of nonavailaubility of
preferred air carrier was on file ut Colambo or IHO
headquarters as required by wmendment two of the contruct.

These are the freight charges for six shipmonts from San
Francisco to London via Pan Am and London to Colambo via
British Airways during October and Novamber 1981, These
charges were billed as $128,07, $157.46, $146.22, $118.12,
$130.70 und $90,44 corresponding to airway bills 026-7103-
3196, 026~7103-3266, 026-7103-3281, 026-7103-3340, 026~-7103-
3362 und 026-3787-8422, respectively, There was no explanation
why the billed amount for AB-3196 was less than the actual
freight charges. The reimbursement of the British Alrways
portion of these charges is questionable since no certificate
of nonavailability of preferred air carrier wus on file at
Colambo or IHOD headquarters as required by amendment two

to the contract,

This is the freight charge associuted with the $119,44 air
shiment (A3 #142-7906-3703) fram Colombo to Paris via UTA
and Paris to San Francisco via Pun Am in November 1981,
The reimbursament of the UIA sector is questionable because
no certificate of nonavailability of preferred auir carrier
wis on file at Colambo or IHOO heudquarters as required by
amendnment two of the contract,

Costs suspended

These are the fredght charges for two shipments ($99,44 and
$99.44) fram San Francisceo to London via Pun Am and London to
Colanbo via British Airways during Noveamber 19681, The ship-
ments were on ajfway bills 026-3787-8444 und (0206-3787-8492,
respectively, The reimbursiment of the British Alrways portion
of the chuarges wis questionable since no certificates of non=
uvailubil ity of preforred adr carrier were on file ut Colambo

or IHD hewdquerteors ws required by amondment two of tho contuct,

-l]la


http:1,259.28
http:2,282.65
http:1,012.83
http:1,630.20
http:1,748.77
http:10262.80

15,

17,

18,

EXHIBIT Q
W D of §

ml anutory Notes

$ 162,98
95,54

$ 52

$2,003.40

$ 107.00

$ 202,42

Those are the freight charges for two shipments ($202,42

and $148.54) fram San Francisco to Colambo via London during
January 1962, The first shipment was entirely on British
Airways and airway bill 125-7732-9696. The second was on

Pan Am to London and British Airways fram London to Colambo
on uirway bill 026-3787-8584., The reimbursement of the
British Airwuys sectors is questionuble since no certificates
of nonuvailability of preferred air carrier were on file at
Colambo or IBOD hesdquarters as required by amendment two of
the contract,

This is the air freight charge associated with the Dieterich-
Post procurement shipped (AB #026-7103-3071) fram San
Francisco to London viu Pun Am und London to Colambo via
British Afrways in Septanber 19681, The reimbursement of the
British Alrways sector is questionable because no certificate
of nonuvailability of preferred air carrier wus on file at
Colambo or IR0 headquarters us required by amendment two of
the contract,

This is the freight charge associnted with the $145.44
shipment (AB #125-7732-96825) fram San Fruncisco to Colambo
via london on British Alrways in April 19682, Since there was
no certificate on file ut Colombo or JIHD headquarters that
preferred adr carriers were not availuble us required by
wnendmint two of the contract, the contractor should refund
ut lewst a portion of this charge.

This is the freight charge wisociuted with the $245,32 ship-
ment (AR #001-9881-4704) fram Sun Fruancisco to New York on
American Airlines und fram Now York to Colambo viu Amsterdam
on KIM in December 1982,  Since there was no certificate on
file at Colambo or IHD hewndquarters thut preferred air
carriers were not available as required by amendment two to
the contract, the contructor should refund a portion of this

chanygoe,

74w


http:2,003.40

EXHIBIT R
MAIAWLELI BASIN DEVELOPMINT |
T TROJECTNO, 383-0056

Allowable and Unsupported Costs for Liquidated Equi t
Advances from Inception Through June 30, ig‘lﬁ

Advance Advance
Number Ampunt Allowable Questioned Note Suspended Note
1 $ 85,000,00 $ 85,000,00
2 151,046.00 151,046.00
J 44,790,.83 43,733,71 $529.08 1 $528.04 2
$280,836.83 $279,779.71 $529,08 $528,04
L T T L]
gglmtog Notess

1. $454.08 This is the cost of shipping the Huch portable turbidimeter
claimed in totul ut $2,494,08 on invoice 13, The shipment was
entirely on KIM fram Chicago to Colambo in March 1981, At that
time KIM was not an authorized air carrier per the contract;
therefore, this charge is not allowable.

75.00 This is the difference between the cost for shipping and
insurance identified on the Hach Chemical Campany invoice for
the portable turbidimeter as $529,08 und the $454.08 supported
by the airwuy bill., The balunce of $75,00 charged on invoice
13 was not supported by any documentation at Colambo or IECO
headquarters,

$520.08  Comtns questioncd

2, $528,04 Tis is the cost of shipping the Millipore Intertech portable
water laboratory cluimixd in totul at $5,4688.82 on invoice 13,
The shipment wus entirely on Swiss Air fram Boston to Colambo
in July 1961 without a certification on file that preferred
ulr carrfers were not available as roquired by wmendment two
to the contract, ‘Therefore, the contractor should refund at
leust a portion of this charge,

7=


http:5,488.82
http:2,494.08

MAHAWIL] BASIN DEVELOIMENT |

PROJECT No. 383-0056

BT 8

Distursoments Under Loan 383-T-024 Othor Than
to '!!!Z!@ !m _l_nuit!on t@ E !;!9“

Disbursomnt
Authorizat fon Dute
Ngbor Paid

' 1-21-81
8-11-81
10-27-81
4-0-82
4-27-842
6-7-82
6-7-H2
0-18-82
8-26-82
9-3-42
8-17-H2
10-5-42
10-13-y2
10-13-82
10-20-82
10-20-42
10-21-42
10-22-82
10-26-82
12-6-82
12-15-82
12-15-82
12-31-82
1-7-84
1-11-43
2-11-43

Totul 2

3 2-2-42
8-18-42

4-8-83

4-20-83

4-36-83

Total 3

J-26-82

4

] G-16-83
] 4-21-n3
7

G-14-83
0-10-43

Totul 7
TS

ry pLUMtOry Notes

1o Thr puyser on this distumamat wins fdent i flod wi W

Vouchor Authorizod Amount Undisbaised
Nugndaer Anount Dislursed Amunts
00708 $ 750,00
81117 1,845,711
82004 723.8Y
203993 210,25
20694 125,00
21135 1,095,00
21136 1,095,00
21211 3,475,40
21904 300,00
21904 548,00
22004 2,149,69
21947 4,000,00
J0038 H25.00
W06 150,00
30023 12,008,585
30102 10,088,00
1100128 8,721,00 (Note 1)
Moy 834,59
30047 185.28
G624 200,00
3062) 424,00
0622 124,00
30216 2,944,00
J0732 542,69
RUTTIR 46,51
J1008 J6N, 803
$ 65,000,00 $54,084.30 $ 10,915,601
08239 $11,346,72
21197 2,000,00
00639 3,452,07
31743 990,32
31744 2,160,65
$ 22,500,000  $10,049.76 $ 4,550,204
LU6T $ T0,6M2,20  $71,6M2,20 -0-

S101525
J1H0260M

S101508
J101524

R e

$ 2,158.00

8 1,715.00

4,000,094

T e w—

$ 30,000,00 $27,842,00
$ 40,000,00  $38,225,00
$42,550,90
LML [
$ H0,000,00  $8Y,040, 66
IV R R TR T Y U

Wi on Ll st t'w USAID to wuggort 1,

19

=74

doadailubadl,

rld Wildiifo, it m docammtat on



LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation No. 1

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should review
and assist the GSL in resolving the costs
questioned and suspended which are detailed
in the exhibits to this report and summarized
in Exhibits A and A.1.

Recommendation No. 2

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should assure
(1) that actions are taken by the GSL to
secure the revision of contractor accounting
procedures and internal controls to provide
better accountability over the AlD-provided
funds and (2) that the billings reimbursed
after invoice 33 are reviewed for compliance
with the contract provisions relating to
salaries, travel and transportation,

Recommendation No., 3

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should either
(1) recover the funds provided to the GSL for
the procurement of the unused equipment, or,
(2) identify an organizaution within the GSL
which can make use of it and take the actions
necessary to oxpedite its transfer to that
agency.

Recommendation No. 4

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should make a
dotermination as to whether the funding provided
for the procurcment of the water and pesticide
analysis equipmont was properly utilized in
support of project activities., If not, the USAILD
should souk recovery of the $27,218 provided.

APPENDLX A
Page 1 of 2

10

11



APPENDIX A

5age 2 of 2
Page

Recommendation No. 5

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should assure

that a complete inventory of all equipment
purchased for this project is conducted by

the contractor and that the results of the
inventory be reconciled to the total equipment
purchased. 13

Recommendat ion No. 6

The Director, USAID/Sri Lanka should determine
whether the funds in question have been properly
paid to World Wildlife, and either properly
document said payment, recover the funds if not
properly patd for a valid obligation, or take
other appropriate actions as necessary. 14



APPENDIX

B

LIST OF REPORT RECIPIENTS

USAID/Sri Lanka
Director

AID/W

Bureau For Asia

Assistant Administrator (AA/ASIA)
Office of Pakistan, Nepal and Sri Lanka Affairs (ASIA/PNS)
Audit Liaison Officer

Bureau For Science and Technology

Assistunt Administrator (AA/SkT)

Office of Agriculture (S&T/AGR)

Office of Rural and Institutional Development (S&T/RD)
Audit Liaison Officer

Bureau For Program and Policy Coordination

Office of Evaluation (PPC/E)
PPC/E/DIU

Bureau For Munagement

Assistant to the Administrator for Management (AA/M)
Office of Financial Management (M/FM/ASD)

Directorate for Program and Management Services

Office of Management Operations (M/SER/MO)
Office of Contract Management (M/SER/CM)

Bureau For External Relations
Office of Legisiative Affairs (EXRL/LEG)
Office of General Counsel (GC)
Office of Public Affairs (OPA)
Office of Inspector General:

Inspector General (IG)
Communicutions und Records Office (IG/EMS/C&R)
Policy, Pluns and Program (I1G/PPP)

Regional Inspectors General for Audit:

RIG/A/W
RIG/A/Nuirobi
RIG/A/Munila
RIG/A/Cuiro
RIG/A/Latin America
RIG/A/Dukar

Other

RIG/11/Kurachi

- 77 -

- N (SYoYY

0O -

[
=00 e

P b b b b b



